Board Office Use: Le	
File ID Number	16-0399
Introduction Date	3-9-2016
Enactment Number	
Enactment Date	
Enactment Date	



OAKLAND UNIFIED

Memo To Board of Education From Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer Lance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management **Board Meeting Date** March 9, 2016 Subject Amendment No. 3, Independent Consultant Agreement - Simplex Grinnell-Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project **Action Requested** Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Contract for Repairs, Maintenance or Small Construction between District and Simplex Grinnell, Livermore, CA, for the latter to create fire alarm shop drawings for the fire alarm system modification; create submittal package for OUSD for any new fire alarm equipment; devices being added to the existing system in conjunction with the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, in an additional amount not to exceed \$4,405.35, increasing the Contract not to exceed amount from \$22,307.61 to \$26,712.96 and extending the term of the Contract from March 11, 2015 to June 15, 2015 to August 30, 2016. All other Background terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect. The scope includes creating a fire alarm shop drawings for the fire alarm Discussion system modifications; create submittal package for OUSD for any new fire alarm equipment / devices being added to the existing system. The existing fire alarm system modifications is to support wall demolition work LBP (Local Business being done with portables PA, PB, and PC at Santa Fe has been recommended to Participation Percentage) occur prior to Glenview Elementary school occupying the building. Procurement 0.00% (Specialty Service) Method Recommendation Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity following OUSD competitive solicitation process. Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Contract for Repairs, Maintenance or Small Construction between District and Simplex Grinnell, Livermore, CA, for the latter to create fire alarm shop drawings for the fire alarm system modification; create submittal package for OUSD for any new fire alarm equipment; devices being added to the existing system in conjunction with the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, in an additional amount not to exceed \$4,405.35, increasing the Contract not to exceed amount **Fiscal Impact** from \$22,307.61 to \$26,712.96 and extending the term of the Contract from March 11, 2015 to June 15, 2015 to August 30, 2016. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

w

Attachments

- Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
 Certificate of Insurance
- Consultant Proposal

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 16-0399

Department: _Facilities Planning and Management_

Vendor Name: Simplex Gimel

Project Name: Glenview New Construction Project No.: 13.34

Contract Term: Start Date: <u>3/11/20181</u> End Date: <u>90/016</u> 2

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: \$ 4,405.35

Approved by: _

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the

Local Business Policy? Yes 🗔 No 🗹

Why was this Vendor selected? To support menim housing of Gienview ES at the Santa Fe ES campus

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Create fire alarm shop drawings for the needed fire alarm system modifications. Program existing Simplex 4020 FACP to accommodate existing / new field devices if needed. Perform pre-testing as well as final testing of 100% of the fire alarm system devices within the portables being modified plus 1-% of existing building fire alarm devices.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes 🗹 No 🗔

If No, answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

2)	Please	check	the	competitive	bid	exception	relied	upon:
----	--------	-------	-----	-------------	-----	-----------	--------	-------

9 <u>M</u>

Educational Materials
Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services
CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)
Professional Service Agreements of less than \$86,000 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)
Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive selection process)
Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)
Emergency contracts
Technology contracts
electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected
contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process
Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)
California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]
Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities
Perishable Food
Sole Source
Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price
Other, please provide specific exception



AMENDMENT NO. 3, CONTRACT FOR REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE OR SMALL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Simplex Grinnell.</u> OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on <u>March 11, 2015</u>, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.	Services:											
If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expect such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. <u>Attach revised sco</u>												
	The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: <u>The scope is to create fire alarm shop drawings</u> for the fire alarm system modifications; create submittal package for OUSD for any new fire alarm equipment <i>I</i> devices being added to the existing system.											
2. 7	erms (duration): The term of the contract is unchanged.											
	If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additichanged ven months, and the amended expiration date is August 30, 2016.											
3.	Compensation: The contract price is <u>unchanged</u> . X The contract price has <u>changed</u> .											
	If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by											
	X Increase of \$4,405.00 to original contract amount											
	Decrease of \$to original contract amount											
	and the new contract total is Twenty-six thousand, seven hundred twelve dollars and ninety-six cents (\$26,712.96)											

- 4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.
- 5. Amendment History:
 - X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.
 This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No.	Date	General Description of Reason for Amendment	Arnount of Increase (Decrease)
1	6-24-2015	The scope includes the following changes to the original scope: 1) Addition of SAFELINE card as requested for testing/alarm event reporting by OUSD - Alarm Shop: 2) OUSD to provide Network drop to FACU location; 3) Network cable provided/installed by electrical contractor; 4) Associated labor.	
2	2-24-2016	The scope is to safe-off and remove the internals of the existing 4100ES FACU in the main office prior to building demolition.	\$1,120.00

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

Contract No.

P.O. No.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

James Harris, President, Board of Education Date

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent Secretary, Board of Education

Lance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief Facilities, Planning and Management



CONTRACTOR	
MAKin	1-210-16
Contractor signifiard McCune	
Total Service Manage	r

Print Name, Title San Francisco 417

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Simplex Grinnell

Billing Rate: Four thousand, four hundred five dollars and no cents (\$4,405.35)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope is to create fire alarm shop drawings for the fire alarm system modifications.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

 Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health	0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

16 78.71 M

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst



EXHIBIT A

6952 Preston Ave Ste A LIVERMORE, CA 94551 (925) 273 0100 FAX: (925) 273 0099 www.simplexgrinnell.com

SimplexGrinnell Quotation

TO: Oakland Unified School Dist Pro 955 High St Cus Buildings & Grounds Sim OAKLAND, CA 94601-4404 Dat Attn: Will Newby Pag Phone: (510) 532-2082 EXT(___) Fax: (510) 535-7040

Project: OUSD Santa Fe ES - Portable wk Customer Reference: SimplexGrinnell Reference: 989365101 Date: 12/03/2015 Page 1 of 5

ATTENTION: Upon your request, we are providing you with line item pricing for all of the components of the system proposed. Please be aware, however, that the unit prices shown on this quotation are for reference only. Due to variations in shipping costs and potential adjustments in system configuration, the line item prices shown may or may not reflect the exact unit costs ultimately invoiced and/or those quoted in the future. The total system price displayed on this quotation will, however, remain as stated unless an authorized change order is processed.

SimplexGrinnell is pleased to offer for your consideration this quotation for the above project.

Comments

Scope of Work:

- Existing fire alarm system modifications to support wall demo work being done within portables PA, PB and PC at Santa Fe Elementary School located at 915 54th Street in Oakland, CA.
- Create fire alarm shop drawings for the fire alarm system modifications utilizing Byrens Kim Design Works Portables PA-PE 1st Floor Plan Drawings dated 1/18/2013 and SimplexGrinnell historical as-built drawings.
- Create a submittal package for OUSD for any new fire alarm equipment/devices being added to the existing system.
- Program existing Simplex 4020 FACP to accommodate existing/new field devices if needed.
- SG technician shall perform pre-testing of the completed fire alarm system modifications with the assistance of a B&G technician or the Project Electrical Contractor and AON FPE if needed after the installation work has been completed.
- SG technician shall assist in final testing of 100% of the fire alarm system devices within the portables being modified plus 10% of the existing building fire alarm system devices on Overtime if needed with AON FPE, the Electrical Contractor (or B&G Electrical Department) & District representatives.

Clarifications:

- We are working under the assumption that the overall cost of this project falls under the maximum cost threshold that would need DSA approval for this scope of work; as such, the labor/materials/project coordination needed for project submission/signoff by DSA and/or an IOR are not included in this proposal.
- This proposal is based on a schedule/phasing of work agreed on by all parties prior to the start of work commencing onsite.
 An NFPA 72 Completion Form for Pre & Final tests is not currently part of this proposal as this is a non-DSA project; AON
- FPE will be acting as the IOR on behalf of OUSD for system modification and testing signoff.
- Salvage/disposal of removed devices shall be handled by OUSD B&G.
- All conduit/wiring & device installation work shall be done by the Electrical Contractor or the OUSD B&G Electrical Department as needed.
- Intrusion equipment is not included in this proposal.
- Patching and painting shall be done by others.

Exclusions:

- DSA permitting/approval
- Pre-test of the existing system.
- Condition/function of the existing fire alarm system during the project.
- Fees for IOR and/or consultant inspections.
- Fire watch.
- Security watch.
- Performance/payment bonds.
- Liquidated damages.
- Additional requirements driven by an IOR (all additional devices will be handled in the form of a written change order).
- Additional requirements by an architect/engineer of record/or DSA.
- Asbestos Abatement; this scope of work if needed shall be done by others and completed prior to the start of work onsite.

THIS QUOTATION AND ANY RESULTING CONTRACT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO. Fire, Security, Communications, Sales & Service Offices & Representatives in Principal Cities throughout North America



Project: OUSD Santa Fe ES - Portable wk Customer Reference: SimplexGrinnell Reference: 989365101 Date: 12/03/2015 Page 2 of 5

Q	MODEL NUMBER	DESCRIPTION		UNIT PRICE	EXT. PRICE
			SG Services		
~	00141140		SG Services	100.00	700.00
6	COMMLAB	COMMISSIONING LABOR		120.00	720.00
4	DSGN LAB	SUBMITTALS		95.00	380.00
6	PM LAB	PROJECT/CONSTRUCTION	ON MGMT	120.00	720.00
1	PREP LAB	PRE-SITE PREPARATION	LABOR	95.00	95.00
4	TECH LAB	OT TESTING		180.00	720.00
8	CAD LAB	CAD LABOR		95.00	760.00
1	DPSVC	11TH MONTH WARRANT	Y TEST	720.00	720.00
			Materials		
			Materiais		
3	4906-9101	STROBE MC RED		90.00	270.00
		S	Sundry Items - Materials		
	FREIGHT				20.35

Total net selling price, FOB shipping point, \$4,405.35



Project: OUSD Santa Fe ES - Portable wk Customer Reference: SimplexGrinnell Reference: 989365101 Date: 12/03/2015 Page 3 of 5

TERMS AND CONDITIONS damages, if any, which may proximately result from failure

1. Payment. Payments shall be invoiced and due in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth above. Work performed on a time and material basis shall be at the then-prevailing Company rate for material, labor, and related items, in effect at the time supplied under this Agreement. Company shall invoice Customer for progress payments to one hundred (100%) percent based upon equipment delivered or stored, and services performed. Customers without established satisfactory credit shall make payments of cash in advance, upon delivery or as otherwise specified by Company. Where Customer establishes and maintains satisfactory credit, payments shall be due and payable thirty (30) days from date of invoice. Company reserves the right to revoke or modify Customer's credit at its sole discretion. The Customer's failure to make payment when due is a material breach of this Agreement.

If Customer fails to make any payment when due, in addition to any other rights and remedies available. Company shall have the right, at Company's sole discretion, to stop performing any Services and/or withhold further deliveries of materials, until the account is current, in the event payment is not received when due, Company may, at its discretion, assess late fees at the rate of 1.5% per month or the maximum rate allowed by law. Customer agrees to pay all costs of collection, including without limitation costs, fees, and attorneys' fees. Customer's failure to make payment when due is a material breach of this Agreement until the account is current

2. Pricing. The pricing set forth in this Agreement is based on the number of devices to be installed and services to be performed as set forth in the Scope of Work ("Equipment" and "Services"). If the actual number of devices installed or services to be performed is greater than that set forth in the Scope of Work, the price will be increased accordingly. If this Agreement extends beyond one year, SimplexGrinnell may increase prices upon notice to the Customer. Customer agrees to pay all taxes, permits, and other charges, including but not limited to state and local sales and excise taxes, however designated, levied or based on the service charges pursuant to this Agreement.

3. Alarm Monitoring Services. Any reference to alarm monitoring services in this Agreement is included for pricing purposes only. Alarm monitoring services are performed pursuant to the terms and conditions of Company's standard alarm monitoring services agreement.

4. Code Compliance. Company does not undertake an obligation to inspect for compliance with laws or regulations unless specifically stated in the Scope of Work. Customer acknowledges that the Authority Having Jurisdiction (e.g. Fire Marshal) may establish additional requirements for compliance with local codes. Any additional services or equipment required will be provided at an additional cost to Customer.

5. Limitation of Liability; Limitations of Remedy. It is understood and agreed by the Customer that Company is not an insurer and that insurance coverage, if any, shall be obtained by the Customer and that amounts payable to company hereunder are based upon the value of the services and the scope of liability set forth in this Agreement and are unrelated to the value of the Customer's property and the property of others located on the premises. Customer agrees to look exclusively to the Customer's insurer to recover for injuries or damage in the event of any loss or injury and that Customer releases and waives all right of recovery against Company arising by way of subrogation. Company makes no guaranty or Warranty, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose that equipment or services supplied by Company will detect or avert occurrences or the consequences therefrom that the equipment or service was designed to detect or avert.

It is impractical and extremely difficult to fix the actual

on the part of Company to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement. Accordingly, Customer agrees that, Company shall be exempt from liability for any loss, damage or injury arising directly or indirectly from occurrences, or the consequences therefrom, which the equipment or service was designed to detect or avert. Should Company be found liable for any loss, damage or injury arising from a failure of the equipment or service in any respect, Company's liability shall be limited to an amount equal to the Agreement price (as increased by the price for any additional work) or where the time and material payment term is selected, Customer's time and material payments to Company. Where this Agreement covers multiple sites, liability shall be limited to the amount of the payments allocable to the site where the incident occurred. Such sum shall be complete and exclusive. If Customer desires Company to assume greater liability, the parties shall amend this Agreement by attaching a rider setting forth the amount of additional liability and the additional amount payable by the Customer for the assumption by Company of such greater liability, provided however that such rider shall in no way be interpreted to hold Company as an insurer. IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE, LOSS, INJURY, OR ANY OTHER CLAIM ARISING FROM ANY SERVICING, ALTERATIONS, MODIFICATIONS, CHANGES, OR MOVEMENTS OF THE COVERED SYSTEM(S) OR ANY OF ITS COMPONENT PARTS BY THE CUSTOMER OR ANY THIRD PARTY, COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE, LOSS OF THE USE.

PERFORMANCE, OR FAILURE OF THE COVERED SYSTEM(S) TO PERFORM. The limitations of liability set forth in this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of all parents, subsidiaries and affiliates of company, whether direct or indirect, company's employees, agents, officers and directors.

6. Reciprocal Walver of Claims (SAFETY Act). Certain of SimplexGrinnell's systems and services have received Certification and/or Designation as Qualified Anti-Terrorism Technologies ("QATT") under the Support Anti-terrorism by Fostering Effective Technologies Act of 2002, 6 U.S.C. §§ 441-444 (the "SAFETY Act"). As required under 6 C.F.R. 25.5 (e), to the maximum extent permitted by law, SimplexGrinnell and Customer hereby agree to waive their right to make any claims against the other for any losses, including business interruption losses, sustained by either party or their respective employees. resulting from an activity resulting from an "Act of Terrorism" as defined in 6 C.F.R. 25.2, when QATT have been deployed in defense against, response to, or recovery from such Act of

7. General Provisions, Customer has selected the service level desired after considering and balancing various levels of protection afforded, and their related costs. Customer acknowledges and agrees that by this Agreement, Company, unless specifically stated, does not undertake any obligation to maintain or render Customer's system or equipment as Year 2000 compliant, which shall mean, capable of correctly handling the processing of calendar dates before or after December 31 1999. All work to be performed by Company will be performed during normal working hours of normal working days (8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding Company holidays), as defined by Company, unless additional times are specifically described in this Agreement.

Company will perform the services described in the Scope of Work section ("Services") for one or more system(s) or

equipment as described in the Scope of Work section or the listed attachments ("Covered System(s)").

The Customer shall promptly notify Company of any malfunction in the Covered System(s) which comes to Customer's attention This Agreement assumes the Covered System(s) are in operational and maintainable condition as of the Agreement If, upon initial inspection, Company determines that date. repairs are recommended, repair charges will be submitted for approval prior to any work. Should such repair work be declined Compeny shall be relieved from any and all liability arising therefrom. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS AGREEMENT, ANY INSPECTION (AND, IF SPECIFIED, TESTING) PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS, REPLACEMENT OF PARTS, OR ANY FIELD ADJUSTMENTS WHATSOEVER, NOR DOES IT INCLUDE THE CORRECTION OF ANY DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFIED BY COMPANY TO CUSTOMER. COMPANY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FOUIPMENT FAILURE OCCURRING WHILE COMPANY IS IN THE PROCESS OF FOLLOWING ITS INSPECTION TECHNIQUES, WHERE THE FAILURE ALSO RESULTS FROM THE AGE OR OBSOLESCENCE OF THE ITEM OR DUE TO NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR. THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT COVER SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT, COMPONENTS OR PARTS THAT ARE BELOW GRADE, BEHIND WALLS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS OR EXTERIOR TO THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL WIRING, AND PIPING.

8. Customer Responsibilities. Customer shall furnish all necessary facilities for performance of its work by Company, adequate space for storage and handling of materials, light, water, heat, heat tracing, electrical service, local telephone, watchman, and crane and elevator service and necessary permits. Where wet pipe system is installed. Customer shall supply and maintain sufficient heat to prevent freezing of the system. Customer shall promptly notify Company of any malfunction in the Covered System(s) which comes to Customer's attention. This Agreement assumes any existing system(s) are in operational and maintainable condition as of the Agreement date. If, upon initial inspection, Company determines that repairs are recommended, repair charges will be submitted for approval prior to any work. Should such repair work be declined Company shall be relieved from any and all liability arising therefrom.

Customer shall further:

- supply required schematics and drawings unless they are to be supplied by Company in accordance with this Agreement;
- Provide a safe work environment, in the event of an emergency or Covered System(s) failure, take reasonable safety precautions to protect against personal injury, death, and property damage, continue such measures until the Covered System(s) are operational, and notify Company as soon as possible under the circumstances.
- Provide Company access to any system(s) to be serviced,
- Comply with all laws, codes, and regulations pertaining to the equipment and/or services provided under this agreement. 9. Excavation. In the event the Work includes excavation,

Customer shall pay, as an extra to the contract price, the cost of any additional work performed by Company dues to water, quicksand, rock or other unforeseen condition or obstruction encountered or shoring required.

10. Structure and Site Conditions. While employees of Company will exercise reasonable care in this respect, Company shall be under not responsibility for loss or damage due to the character, condition or use of foundations, walls, or other structures not erected by It or resulting from the excavation in proximity thereto, or for damage resulting from concealed piping, wiring, fixtures, or other equipment or condition of water pressure. All shoring or protection of

CORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/22/2015

C E F	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	IVEL' SURA ND TI	Y OI NCE HE C	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT CERTIFICATE HOLDER.	EXTE	ND OR ALT	ER THE CO BETWEEN T	VERAGE AFFORDED B	(THE S), AU	E POLICIES JTHORIZED
t	IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder the terms and conditions of the policy certificate holder in lieu of such endor	, cert	ain p	policies may require an er						
-	ODUCER	Senie	ings)•	CONTA	CT Cindy S	tathos, Mi	chael Stastny or Ter	rvn	Castanon
	arsh USA Inc.							FAX	- 1	
	66 Avenue of the Americas				E-MAIL	5		(A/C, No): om of 2nd page		
Ne	ew York, NY 10036				ADDRE	.33.		1 3		
						IN	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE	_	NAIC #
INC								surance Company		22667
	SURED							iters Insurance Company ce Company of North Ame	rica	20702 43575
69: LIV	mplexGrinnell LP I52 PRESTON AVENUE VERMORE, CA 94551 hited States							asualty Insurance Co	iica	20699
		TIFIC								
_	the second secon			E NUMBER: 1421656 - A				REVISION NUMBER:		
II C E	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT POLIC	AIN, CIES.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	т то	WHICH THIS
INSF	R TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBF	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X		HDO G27400358		10/1/2015	10/1/2016		\$	\$2,000,000.00
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	<u>^</u>						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	\$1,000,000.00
	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT								\$	\$10,000.00
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	\$2,000,000.00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	\$4,000,000.00
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								\$.	\$4,000,000.00
	OTHER:								\$	
AA	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	x		ISA H08859905 (Excludes NH ISA H08859917 (NH)	H) 10/1/2015 10/1/2015	10/1/2016 10/1/2016	(Ea accident)	\$	\$7,500,000.00	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS							DE OFFETTUE MUNOF	\$	
									\$	\$250,000.00
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	x			10/1/2015 10/1/2015	10/1/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	\$5,500,000.00	
A	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	^		XSA H08859929 (NH)			AGGREGATE PRODUCTS -	5	\$11,000,000.00	
A	DED RETENTION \$			XSL G2740036A		10/1/2015	10/1/2016	NEW HAMPSHIRE (CSL)	5	\$7,250,000.00
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION	WLR C48592284 (AZ, CA, N		A)	10/1/2015	10/1/2016	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
В	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			SCF C48592296 (WI)		10/1/2015	10/1/2016		5	\$2,000,000.00
С	OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?	N/A	·	WLR C48592272 (All Other S	States)	10/1/2015	10/1/2016	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	5	\$2,000,000.00
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		\$2,000,000.00
DES	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	0 101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, may b	e attached if mor	e space is require	:d)		
Dra	jec									
PIO.	Jec									
Plea	ase · · · 1.	-	c,	icmarks.						
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
UL					CAR	LLLAHON				
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Department of Facilities Planning and Management Oakland, CA 94601				ement	THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAI REOF, NOTICE WILL BE Y PROVISIONS.		
	United States				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
					MARSHU	SA INC BY				
-						erry Casualty Progra			II wind	
						© 19	00-2014 AC	ORD CORPORATION. A	II righ	its reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:

GENCY		NAMED INSURED					
larsh USA Inc.		SimplexGrinnell LP 6952 PRESTON AVENUE					
OLICY NUMBER		LIVERMORE, CA 94551 United States					
ARRIER	NAIC						
		EFFECTIVE DATE:					
DDITIONAL REMARKS							
HIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE	TO ACORD FOR	М,					
ORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIF	ICATE OF LIAB	ILITY INSURANCE					
EGARDING NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO CERTIFI	CATE HOLDERS:						
is endorsement modifies the notice of car	cellation of :	insurance provided hereunder:					
		other than for non-payment of premium, before the will be delivered to certificate holders in					
l other terms and conditions of this poli	cy remain uncl	hanged.					
		d School District is included as an additional insured ent entered into by the named insured and Oakland					
surance where required by contract entere	ed into by the	ded to an additional insured will apply as primary named insured and the Oakland Unified School insured shall apply as excess and noncontributory					
her Additional Insureds: District and the ficers, consultants, and volunteers.	e State and the	eir agents, representaives, employees, trustees,					
R QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS CERTIFICATE OF AINE KELLY (Email: ekelly@simplexgr		NTACT: Phone: 925-273-1308)					

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

To learn what EXIGIS can do for your business visit exigis.com or call 800.928.1963

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

.

) ®
AC	OR	D
1	/	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/22/2015

	ÎHIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A		Y OF	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT	EXTEND OR ALT	ER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED BY TH	E POLICIES
t	MPORTANT: If the certificate holder the terms and conditions of the policy	is an , cer	a ADI	DITIONAL INSURED, the policies may require an en				
_	certificate holder in lieu of such endo ODUCER	sem	ent(s)		CONTACT			
	ODOCEN				NAME: PHONE		FAX (A/C, No):	
TH	OMAS E. SEARS, INC.				(A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS:		(A/C, No):	
	ST. JAMES AVENUE, SUITE 1050							NAIGR
Bo	ston, MA 02116-4101				INS	SURER(S) AFFOI	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
INS	SURED							-
Tyc incl 698 LIV	co International Management Company, Iuding subsidiary: SimplexGrinnell LP 52 PRESTON AVENUE /ERMORE, CA 94551	LLC						
	ited States							
_	and the second	-	_	E NUMBER: 1421656 - B			REVISION NUMBER:	
	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER	REME TAIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	DF ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL	WHICH THIS
INSI	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		1				EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR		-				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S						MED EXP (Any one person) \$	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	
	OTHER:						. \$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	HIRED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE \$	
		-					\$	
D	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR			XOOG27422792	10/1/2014	10/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE \$	
	DED RETENTION \$		-				UMBRELLA(OCC/AGG)(xs \$7.5M Per Occ)	\$5,500,000.00
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N						PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	_					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	
DES	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (/	ACORD) 101, Additional Remarks Schedule	, may be attached if more	e space is require	ed)	
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION			
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Department of Facilities Planning and Management					THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WI	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEL EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DE Y PROVISIONS.	
	Oakland, CA 94601 United States				AUTHORIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE	THOMAS E. SEARS, II	NC.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

Named Insured	Tyco International M	anagement Company, LLC	Endorsement Number 5
	Policy Number G27400358	Policy Period 10/01/2015 TO 10/01/2016	Effective Date of Endorsement
	e of Insurance Company) an Insurance Compan		

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

- SECTION II WHO IS AN INSURED, is amended to include as an additional insured: Any person or organization to whom you become obligated to include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreement you enter into which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations, completed operations, or premises owned by or rented to you. However, the insurance provided will not exceed the lesser of:
 - The coverage and/or limits of this policy, or
 - The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

suit a Jelichman

Authorized Agent

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

Named Insured	Tyco International M	anagement Company, LLC	Endorsement Number 2
Policy Symbol ISA	Policy Number H08859905	Policy Period 10/01/2015 TO 10/01/2016	Effective Date of Endorsement
	e of Insurance Company) an Insurance Compar		

The above is required to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM EXCESS BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM EXCESS TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

Additional Insured(s): Any person or organization whom you have agreed to include as an additional insured under a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

- A. For a covered "auto," Who Is Insured is amended to include as an "insured," the persons or organizations named in this endorsement. However, these persons or organizations are an "insured" only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from acts or omissions of:
 - 1. You.
 - 2. Any of your "employees" or agents.
 - 3. Any person operating a covered "auto" with permission from you, any of your "employees" or agents.
- B. The persons or organizations named in this endorsement are not liable for payment of your premium.

Lavid a. Jelichman

Authorized Representative



Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.			
File ID Number	15-1104			
Introduction Date	6-24-2015	and them the se		
Enactment Number	15-1069	and the second	OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	
Enactment Date	6/24/15		Community Schools, Thriving Students	

Memo	
То	Board of Education
From	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education By: Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer Plance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Plan Management
Board Meeting Date	June 24, 2015
Subject	Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - Simplex Grinnell- Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project
Action Requested	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement with Simplex Grinnell for Fire Alarm Services on behalf of the District at Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$2,750.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$18,437.61 to a not to exceed amount of \$21,187.61.
Background	The scope includes the following changes to the original scope: 1) Addition of SAFELINE card as requested for testing/alarm event reporting by OUSD - Alarm Shop: 2) OUSD to provide Network drop to FACU location; 3) Network cable provided/installed by electrical contractor; 4) Associated labor.
Discussion	The FACU replacement has been recommended to occur prior to reconstruction by Building & Grounds to ensure system integrity through the 2015-2016 school year.
Local Business Participation Percentage	0.00% (Specialty Service)
Recommendation	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement with Simplex Grinnell for Fire Alarm Services on behalf of the District at Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$2,750.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$18,437.61 to a not to exceed amount of \$21,187.61.
Fiscal Impact	Measure J
Attachments	 Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work Certificate of Insurance Consultant Proposal
	Consultant Proposal

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



Michiel Josephers Histor Costant

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Simplex Grinnell</u>. OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on <u>March 11, 2015</u>, and the parties egree to emend that Agreement as follows:

4.	Services:	The scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> .	x The scope of work has <u>changed</u> .
			scope of work including description of expected final results, tional pages as necessary <u>Attach revised scope of work.</u>
	original scop	e: 1) Addition of SAFELINE card as requested royide Network drop to FACU location: 3) Net	ervices: The scope includes the following changes to the for testing/alarm event reporting by OUSD – Alarm Shop: work cable provided/installed by electrical contractor; 4)
2.	Terms (duration):	X The term of the contract is <u>unchanged</u> .	The term of the contract has changed.
			an additional, and the amended
	expiration da	te is	
3.	Compensation:	The contract price is unchanged.	X The contract price has changed.
	If the compe	nsation is changed: The contract price is a	mended by
	Xinc	rease of \$2,750.00 to original contract am	ount
		becrease of S to original con	tract amount
	and the new (\$21.187		a hundred eighty-seven dollars and sixty-one cents

 Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No.	Data	General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of Increase (Decrease)	e)
Subine and the second state of			(Stanton and

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

ND UNIPER SCHOOL DISTRICT OH 6/25/15 Date Harris, President, Jam Boan Education Artyan Wiso Superintendent Secretary Board of Education Lance Jackson Mering Reputy Chief Facilities, Planning and Management

Contract No

K926069 002 Rev 10/30/08

CONTRACTOR

Contractor Signatu

5.15.15 Date

SUCE RELATING

Si plexurinnell

P.O No

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Simplex Grinnell

Billing Rate: Two thousand, seven hundred fifty dollars and no cents (\$2,750.00)

1 Description of Services to be Provided

The scope includes the following changes to the original scope 1) Addition of SAFELINE card as requested for testing/alarm event reporting by OUSD – Alarm Shop: 2) OUSD to provide Network drop to FACU location; 3) Network cable provided/installed by electrical contractor; 4) Associated labor.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality

 Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract;

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
O Develop social, emotional and physical health	OSafe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion. The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties Ljst. <u>https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM</u>

Sertley 5- K. 2015 pl m N Susie Butler-Berkley

Contract Analyst

tyco

Fire & Security SimplexGrinnell LP 6952 Preston Ave, Suite A Livermore, CA 94550

Tele: 925-273-0100 Fax: 925-273-0120 www.simplexgrinnell.com

SimplexGrinnell

EXHIBIT A

27-Mar-2015

Ref: OUSD-Glenview ES_981349001_CO.001

Oakland Unified S.D. 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 ATTN: William Newby

REFERENCE:

OUSD – Glenview ES FACU Replacement 955 High Street Oakland, CA SimplexGrinnell Project #981349001

SUBJECT:

Change Order #001, Addition of SAFELINC card

SimplexGrinnell is pleased to provide you with the following change in scope, along with a complete cost breakdown for labor & material in reference to above project. Our complete change order breakdown for the additional scope of work is as follows:

This quotation includes the following changes to the original scope:

- Addition of SAFELINC card as requested for testing/alarm event reporting by OUSD-Tammara Cappellano.
- o OUSD to provide Network drop to FACU location.
- Network cable provided / installed by electrical contractor.
- o Associated Labor, see page 2.

Exclusions:

- All Wire and conduit provided / installed by others.
- Installation and/or termination of material / wire.
- Any material not specifically mentioned in above quotation.
- Overtime (All work to be performed during normal working hours/days M-F, 8am-5pm.

OUSD-Glenview ES_981349001_CO 001

Page 1 of 2

tyco

Fire & Security

SimplexGrinnell

SimplexGrinnell LP 6952 Preston Ave, Suite A Livermore, CA 94550

Tele: 925-273-0100 Fax: 925-273-0120 www.simplexgrinnell.com

Material Qty	PID	Description	Cost/Unit	Extended Cost
1	4100-6079	SAFELINC CARD	\$1,460.64	\$1,460.64
				\$1,460.64
Description	Hours	Rate		Total
Material total before tax	C. M. Carelon	A Starte And Start Start	\$	1,461
Tax on Mat'l:		8.25%	\$1	20.50
Design Labor:	2	\$95.00		\$190
PM Labor.	2	\$95.00	:	\$190
Tech Labor:	3	\$140.00		\$420
Shop Labor:	0	\$55.00		\$0
Subtotal:			\$	2,381
OH&P				\$369
Complete Change Order Total			\$	2,750

Change Order Breakdown

Upon review and acceptance of this quotation in the amount of \$2,750.00, please kindly sign below and return to my attn @ Fax #925.273.0120.

(Name - Print)

(Name-Signature)

(Company)

SimplexGrinnell LP reserves the right to add/modify this change order should any additional requirements, labor and/or material be require, in addition to this quotation.

SimplexGrinnell's general terms and conditions apply to this change order proposal, as well as any original contract terms.

Should you have any questions concerning this change order, please feel free to contact me @ 925.273. 1572 Direct or via email shinmon@simplexgrinnell.com.

Page 2 of 2

(Date)



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Community Schools, Thebang Students

AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

	Project Information
Project Name	Glenview Elementary School – New Construction Site 119
	Basic Directions
Ser	vices cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.
Attachment Checklist	Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over \$15,000 Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

	C	ontractor Information	n					
Contractor Name	Simplex Grinnell	Agency's Con	tact	Andrew	Milne			
OUSD Vendor ID #	1015439	Title Project Manager		Aanager				
Street Address	6952 Preston Avenue	City	Live	ermore	State	CA	Zip	94551
Telephone	925-273-0100	Policy Expires	5		10-10	201	5	
Contractor History	Previously been an OUSD cor	ntractor? X Yes No	V	Norked as	an OUSD e	mploye	e? 🗌	Yes x No
OUSD Project #	13134							

		Term	
Date Work Will Begin	3-11-2015	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)	7-15-2015

		Compensation		
Total Contract Amo	unt \$	Total Contract Not To Exceed	\$21	1,187.61
Pay Rate Per Hour	(If Hourly) \$	If Amendment, Changed Amou	If Amendment, Changed Amount \$ 2,750.00	
Other Expenses		Requisition Number		
lf you are planning	to multi-fund a contract using LE	Budget Information P funds, please contact the State and Federal Of	fice <u>before</u> cor	mpleting requisition.
Resource #	Funding Source	Org Key C	bject Code	Amount
9350	Measure J	1199905820	6215	\$2,750.00

	Appro	val and Routing	(in order of ap	proval steps)						
	ices cannot be provided before the contract is vledge services were not provided before a PO		Purchase Order	is issued. Signing th	is documen	t affirms that to your				
	Division Head		Phone	510-535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082				
1.	Director, Facilities Planning and Managem	Director, Facilities Planning and Management								
	Signature	Date Approved	\$15	15						
	General Counsel, Department of Facilities	Planning and Man	agement			•				
2.	Signature	Date Approved	5-	17.15						
	Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning a	nd Management			1					
3.	Signature	C	>	Date Approved	5	20/15				
	Chief Operations Officer Facilities Plannin	g and Magagemen	5							
4.	Signature	Date Approved	51	29/15						
	President, Board of Education	- 0	V		-1	17				
5	Signature			Date Approved						

A999069 P001 Rev. 5/5/2015

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT





Board Office Use: Les	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	15-0324
Introduction Date	3-11-2015
Enactment Number	15-0295
Enactment Date	6/11/15 23



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Memo

То	Board of Education					
From	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education By: Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management					
Board Meeting Date	March 11, 2015					
Subject	Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - Simplex Grinnell - Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project					
Action Requested	Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Simplex Grinnell for Fire Alarm Services on behalf of the District at the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$18,437.61. The term of this Agreement shall commence on March 11, 2015 and shall conclude no later than June 15, 2015.					
Background	The FACU replacement has been recommended to occur prior to reconstruction by Building and Grounds to ensure system integrity through the 2015-2016 school year.					
Local Business Participation Percentage	0.00% (Sole Source)					
Strategic Alignment	Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.					
	Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.					

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

	The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.
Recommendation	Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Simplex Grinnell for Fire Alarm Services on behalf of the District at the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$18,437.61. The term of this Agreement shall commence on March 11, 2015 and shall conclude no later than June 15, 2015.
Fiscal Impact	Measure J
Attachments	 Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work Consultant Proposal

Certificate of Insurance

CONTRACT FOR REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE OR SMALL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

For

REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE OR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THE "INFORMAL BIDDING" PROCEDURES OF THE PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE § 22000, ET SEQ. (THE UNIFORM PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION COST ACCOUNTING ACT ("CUPCCAA"))

X REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE OR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES UNDER \$45,000 AWARDED PURSUANT TO CUPCCAA

CONTRACT NUMBER: 13134

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into this 22nd day of January ("Contract"), by and between Glenview Elementary School New Construction ("Contractor") and Oakland Unified School District ("District"), Contractor and District may be referred to herein individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

1. The Contractor shall furnish to the District for a total price of Eighteen thousand, four hundred thirty-seven dollars and sixty-one cents (\$18,437,61) ("Contract Price"), the following repairs, maintenance or construction services ("Services" or "Work"):

The scope of the project is to replace the existing Autocall TFX-500 fire alarm control unit that has had a history of troubles with a new 4100ES fire alarm control unit retrofit kit at Glenview Elementary School.

- 2. Contractor shall perform the Work at Glenview Elementary School ("Premises" or "Site"). The Project is the scope of Work performed at the Site.
- 3. Work shall be completed within Ninety days (90) consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. Contractor agrees that if the Work is not completed within the Contract Time and/or pursuant to the completion schedule, construction schedule, or project milestones developed pursuant to provisions of the Contract, it is understood, acknowledged, and agreed that the District will suffer damage which is not capable of being calculated. Pursuant to Government Code section 53069.85, Contractor shall pay to the District, as fixed and liquidated damages for these incalculable damages, the sum of NA per day for each and every calendar day of delay beyond the Contract Time or beyond any completion schedule, construction schedule, or Project milestones established pursuant to the Contract.
- 4. Contractor shall not commence the Work under this Contract until Contractor has submitted and District has approved the performance bond, payment (labor and material) bond(s), the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required under the Terms and Conditions and the District has issued a Notice to Proceed.
- 5. Payment for the Work shall be made in accordance with the Terms and Conditions attached hereto.
- 6. Inspection and acceptance of the Work shall be performed by Wil Newby of the Division of Facilities Planning and Management Department of the District.

ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT

Small Construction Contract - Simplex Grinnell - Glenview Elementary School New 2015

- This Contract incorporates by this reference the Terms and Conditions attached hereto. The Contractor, by executing this Contract, agrees to comply with the Terms and Conditions.
- 8. The Contract Documents include only the following documents, as indicated:
 - Instructions to Bidders
 - ____ Bid Form and Proposal
 - ____ Bid Bond
 - ____ Designated Subcontractors List
 - ____ Notice to Proceed
 - _____ Terms and Conditions to Contract
 - Non-collusion Affidavit
 - Prevailing Wage Certification
 - X Workers' Compensation Certification
 - _X__Criminal Background Investigation Certification
 - X Drug-Free Workplace Certification

- X_Asbestos & Other Hazardous Materials Certification
- X Lead-Product(s) Certification
- <u>X</u> Insurance Certificates and Endorsements
- X Debarment Certification
- NA Performance Bond
- NA Payment Bond
- X Exhibit "A" ("Scope of Work")
- X_Plans
- X Work Specifications
- The architect for the Project is <u>NA</u> ("Architect") and the project manager on the Project is <u>Wil Nevvby</u>("Project Manager").
- 10. Contractor shall guarantee all labor and material used in the performance of this Contract for a period of one year from the date of the District's written approval of the Work.
- 11. By signing this Agreement, Contractor certifies, under penalty of perjury, that all the information provided in the Contract Documents is true, complete, and correct.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

bulles, 1-1970,15 Susie Butler-Berkley **Contract Analyst**

Page 2

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT James Harris, President, Board of Education 12/15 Abtwan Wilson, Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education Timothy White, Deputy Shief, Facilities Planning and Management Date **APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 2.4.15 **OUSD** Facilities Legal Counsel Date CONTRACTOR 28/15

Date

File ID Number: 15-0324 Introduction Date: 3/0115 Enactment Number: 15-0745 Enactment Date: 3/11/15 SCOTT RHEAUME DISTRICT GENERAL MANAGER

Small Construction Contract - Simplex Grinnell - Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project Page 3

Information regarding Contractor:
Contractor: Simplex (rinnel) UP
License No.: 984047
Address: 6952 prestin Ave set
Telephone: <u>G25-273-010</u>
Facsimile: 97.273 ORA
E-Mail: amilnelsimples grimell. com
Type of Business Entity: Individual Sole Proprietorship Partnership Umited Partnership Corporation, State: Umited Uability Company Other:

58-2608861

Employer Identification and/or Social Security Number

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal Regulations, sections 6041 and 6209 require non-corporate recipients of \$600.00 or more to furnish their taxpayer identification number to the payer. The regulations also provide that a penalty may be imposed for failure to furnish the taxpayer identification number. In order to comply with these regulations, the District requires your federal tax identification number or Social Security number, whichever is applicable.

Small Construction Contract – Simplex Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project Page 4



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM

				Project Information	n				
Project Name Glenview El		ementary School N	New Construction	Site		119			
			*	Basic Directions					
	Services	s cannot be p	rovided until the co	ontract is fully approv	ed and a	a Purch	ase Orde	r has be	en issued.
	chment Processor	roof of genera /orkers compe	Il liability insurance, i ansation insurance of	ncluding certificates an ertification, unless vend	d endors or is a s	ole prov	s, if contra vider	ct is over	\$15,000
				Contractor Informati	on				
	tractor Name	Simplex G	Frinnell	Agency's C	ontact	a france and a succession	w Milne		
OUSD Vendor ID # 1015439			Title	1		t Manage			
Street Address 6952 Presi			City		ermore		ate C.	A Zip 94551	
*********	phone	925-273-0		Policy Expire		12	Construction of the second	and the second second	
	Tractor History	13134	siy been an OUSD co	ontractor? X Yes 🗌 No		vorked	as an UU	so emplo	oyee? Yes X No
				Term					
Da	ate Work Will I	Begin	3-11-2015	Date Work V (not more than	Vill End 5 years h	By rom start	date)	6-15-	2015
-				Compensation					
Total Contract Amount \$			Total Contract Not To Exceed				\$18,437.61		
	y Rate Per H	OUT (If Hourty)	\$					\$	
Pa	ay Rate Per Her Her Expenses	the second for mining to part of manual second second	\$		nt, Char	nged A			
Pa	her Expenses	\$		If Amendmen	nt, Char Iumber	nged A	mount	\$	
Pa	her Expenses	s ning to multi-fu		If Amendmen Requisition M Budget Informatio	nt, Char Iumber	nged A	mount	\$ fore comp	
Pa	her Expenses) Ining to multi-fu Fund	nd a contract using LEF	If Amendmen Requisition M Budget Informatio Funds, please contact the	nt, Char Number n State ar	nged A	mount al Office <u>be</u>	\$ fore comp Code	leting requisition.
Pa	ther Expenses	ining to multi-fun Fundi Mea rovided before t vere not provide	nd a contract using LEF ing Source asure J Approval and	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Funds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Ord ued.	nt, Char Number n State ar 0 approva	nged A nd Fader al steps red. Sign	mount al Office be Object 621	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa Ol	her Expenses If you are plan esource # 9350 vices cannot be pr viedge services w Division Head	ning to multi-fun Fundi Mea rovided before t vere not provide	nd a contract using LEA ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully app ad before a PO was issu	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Ord	nt, Char Number n State ar 0 approva	nged A nd Fader al steps red. Sign	mount al Office be Object 621	\$ fore comp Code 5	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa	her Expenses If you are plan esource # 9350 vices cannot be pr viedge services w Division Head	ning to multi-fun Fundi Mea rovided before t vere not provide	nd a contract using LEF ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully app	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Funds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Ord ued.	nt, Char Jumber n 20 approva ler is issu e	nged A nd Fader al steps red. Sign	mount al Office be Object 621)) ning this do 35-7038	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa Ol	her Expenses If you are plan tesource # 9350 ides cannot be provided by the plan viedge services w Division Head Director, Facili Signature	ining to multi-fun Fundl Mea rovided before t vere not provide Itles Planning	nd a contract using LEF ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully app ed before a PO was issu and Management	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 BRouting (in order of roved and a Purchase Ordued. Phon	nt, Char Jumber n 20 approva ler is issu e	nged A nd Fader al Steps led. Sign 510-5	mount al Office be Object 621)) ning this do 35-7038	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa Ol Fr	ther Expenses if you are plan esource # 9350 sices cannot be play viedge services w Division Head Director, Facil Signature General Count	ining to multi-fun Fundl Mea rovided before t vere not provide Itles Planning	nd a contract using LEA ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully app ad before a PO was issu	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 BRouting (in order of roved and a Purchase Ordued. Phon	nt, Char Number n State ar 20 approva er is issu er is issu Da	nged A nd Fader al steps ied. Sign 510-5	mount al Office be Object 621 a) along this do 35-7038	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa Ol Fr	her Expenses if you are plan assource # 9350 vices cannot be pr viedge services w Division Head Director, Facil Signature General Count Signature	s ning to multi-ful Fund Mea rovided before t vere not provide litles Planning sel, Departmer	nd a contract using LEF ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully appr ad before a PO was issue and Management and Management the of Facility's Plannin	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Ord ued. Phon	nt, Char Number n State ar 20 approva er is issu er is issu Da	nged A nd Fader al Steps led. Sign 510-5	mount al Office be Object 621 a) along this do 35-7038	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa Of F	her Expenses if you are plan assource # 9350 vices cannot be pr viedge services w Division Head Director, Facil Signature General Count Signature	s ning to multi-ful Fund Mea rovided before t vere not provide litles Planning sel, Departmer	nd a contract using LEF ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully app ed before a PO was issu and Management	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Funds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Ord ued. Phon g and Management	nt, Char Number n > State ar 20 approva er is issu e Da Da	nged A nd Fader al steps ied. Sign 510-5	mount al Ciffice be Object 621 a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a)	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa Ol	her Expenses if you are plan esource # 9350 vices cannot be plan viedge services w Division Head Director, Facili Signature General Count Signature Deputy Chief, Signature	s ning to multi-fu Fundl Mea rovided before to vere not provide Itles Planning sel, Departmer MM Facilities Plan	nd a contract using LEH ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully app and Management and Management ning and Managemen	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Ord ued. Phon	nt, Char Number n > State ar 20 approva er is issu e Da Da	nged A nd Feder al Steps red. Sign 510-5 ale Appro-	mount al Ciffice be Object 621 a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a) a)	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa Ol F	her Expenses if you are plan esource # 9350 vices cannot be plan viedge services w Division Head Director, Facili Signature General Count Signature Deputy Chief, Signature	s ning to multi-fu Fundl Mea rovided before to vere not provide Itles Planning sel, Departmer MM Facilities Plan	nd a contract using LEF ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully appr ad before a PO was issue and Management and Management the of Facility's Plannin	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Funds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Ord ued. Phon g and Management	nt, Char Jumber n e State ar 20 approva er is issu e Da Da	nged A nd Feder al Steps red. Sign 510-5 ale Appro-	mount al Oilice be Object 621) hing this do 35-7038 oved	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61
Pa Off F Senv knov 1. 2. 3.	her Expenses If you are plan resource # 9350 plant of the plant plant of the plant of the plant plant of the plant of the plant plant of the plant of the pl	s ning to multi-fu Fundl Mea rovided before to vere not provide Itles Planning sel, Departmer MM Facilities Plan	nd a contract using LEH ing Source asure J Approval and the contract is fully app and Management and Management ning and Management ning and Management ard of Facilities Plannin ning and Management	If Amendmen Requisition N Budget Informatio Funds, please contact the Org Key 119990582 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Ord ued. Phon g and Management	nt, Char Jumber n e State ar 20 approva er is issu e Da Da	nged A nd Fader al Steps led. Sign 510-5 ste Appro-	mount al Oilice be Object 621) hing this do 35-7038 oved	\$ fore comp Code 5 cument af	Amount \$18,437.61

A999053 P001 Rev 1/28/2015

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

Board Office Use: Les	sislative File Info.
File ID Number	15-0324
Introduction Date	3-11-2015
Enactment Number	15-0295
Enactment Date	5/11/15 23



OAKLAND UNIFIED

Memo

То	Board of Education				
From	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education By: Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer (Mission Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management				
Board Meeting Date	March 11, 2015				
Subject	Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - Simplex Grinnell - Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project				
Action Requested	Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Simplex Grinnell for Fire Alarm Services on behalf of the District at the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$18,437.61. The term of this Agreement shall commence on March 11, 2015 and shall conclude no later than June 15, 2015.				
Background	The FACU replacement has been recommended to occur prior to reconstruction by Building and Grounds to ensure system integrity through the 2015-2016 school year.				
Local Business Participation Percentage	0.00% (Sole Source)				
Strategic Alignment	Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.				
	Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.				

www.ousd k12.ca us

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Simplex Grinnell for Fire Alarm Services on behalf of the District at the Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$18,437.61. The term of this Agreement shall commence on March 11, 2015 and shall conclude no later than June 15, 2015.

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

- Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
- Consultant Proposal

Measure J

Certificate of Insurance

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

CONTRACT FOR REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE OR SMALL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

For

REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE OR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THE "INFORMAL BIDDING" PROCEDURES OF THE PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE § 22000, ET SEQ. (THE UNIFORM PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION COST ACCOUNTING ACT ("CUPCCAA"))

or

X REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE OR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES UNDER \$45,000 AWARDED PURSUANT TO CUPCCAA

CONTRACT NUMBER: 13134

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into this 22nd day of January ("Contract"), by and between Glenview Elementary School New Construction ("Contractor") and Oakland Unified School District ("District"). Contractor and District may be referred to herein individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

1. The Contractor shall furnish to the District for a total price of Eighteen thousand, four hundred thirty-seven dollars and sixty-one cents (\$18,437.61) ("Contract Price"), the following repairs, maintenance or construction services ("Services" or "Work"):

The scope of the project is to replace the existing Autocall TFX-500 fire alarm control unit that has had a history of troubles with a new 4100ES fire alarm control unit retrofit kit at Glenview Elementary School.

- 2. Contractor shall perform the Work at Glenview Elementary School ("Premises" or "Site"). The Project is the scope of Work performed at the Site.
- 3. Work shall be completed within Ninety days (90) consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. Contractor agrees that if the Work is not completed within the Contract Time and/or pursuant to the completion schedule, construction schedule, or project milestones developed pursuant to provisions of the Contract, it is understood, acknowledged, and agreed that the District will suffer damage which is not capable of being calculated. Pursuant to Government Code section 53069.85, Contractor shall pay to the District, as fixed and liquidated damages for these incalculable damages, the sum of NA per day for each and every calendar day of delay beyond the Contract Time or beyond any completion schedule, construction schedule, or Project milestones established pursuant to the Contract.
- 4. Contractor shall not commence the Work under this Contract until Contractor has submitted and District has approved the performance bond, payment (labor and material) bond(s), the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required under the Terms and Conditions and the District has issued a Notice to Proceed.
- 5. Payment for the Work shall be made in accordance with the Terms and Conditions attached hereto.
- 6. Inspection and acceptance of the Work shall be performed by Wil Newby of the Division & MONT of Facilities Planning and Management Department of the District.

ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT

Small Construction Contract - Simplex Grinnell - Glenview Elementary School New 2015 **Construction Project**

- This Contract incorporates by this reference the Terms and Conditions attached hereto. The Contractor, by executing this Contract, agrees to comply with the Terms and Conditions.
- 8. The Contract Documents include only the following documents, as indicated:
 - Instructions to Bidders
 - ____ Bid Form and Proposal
 - ____ Bid Bond
 - _____ Designated Subcontractors List
 - _____ Notice to Proceed
 - _____ Terms and Conditions to Contract
 - Non-collusion Affidavit
 - Prevailing Wage Certification
 - X Workers' Compensation Certification
 - X Criminal Background Investigation Certification
 - X Drug-Free Workplace Certification

- X Asbestos & Other Hazardous Materials Certification
- X Lead-Product(s) Certification
- X Insurance Certificates and Endorsements
- X Debarment Certification
- NA Performance Bond
- NA Payment Bond
- _X_Exhibit "A" ("Scope of Work")
- X Plans
- X Work Specifications
- The architect for the Project is <u>NA</u> ("Architect") and the project manager on the Project is <u>Wil Newby</u>("Project Manager").
- Contractor shall guarantee all labor and material used in the performance of this Contract for a period of one year from the date of the District's written approval of the Work.
- 11. By signing this Agreement, Contractor certifies, under penalty of perjury, that all the information provided in the Contract Documents is true, complete, and correct.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and bellef, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

bellin 1-1970B will

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst

Small Construction Contract – Simplex Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project

Page 2

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT James Harris, President, Board of Education 12/15 Antwan Wilson, Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education Timothy White, Deputy Ghief, Facilities Planning and Management Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

OUSD Facilities Legal Counsel

CONTRACTOR

Date

2.4.15

File ID Number: 15-0324 Introduction Date: 3 Enactment Number: Enactment Date: By: 0.

SCOTT RHEALME DISTRICT GET LIVAL MANAGER

Date

Small Construction Contract - Simplex Grinnell - Glenview Elementary School New **Construction Project**

Page 3
Information regarding Contractor:					
contractor: Simplexgrimell LP					
License No.: 986047					
Address: 6952 prest Avre SleA					
Telephone: <u>G25-273-0100</u>					
Facsimile: 95.273 ORA					
E-Mail: amilner simplex mell. com					
Type of Business Entity: Individual Sole Proprietorship Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation, State: Limited Liability Company Other:					

58-260886

Employer Identification and/or Social Security Number

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal Regulations, sections 6041 and 6209 require non-corporate recipients of \$600.00 or more to furnish their taxpayer identification number to the payer. The regulations also provide that a penalty may be imposed for failure to furnish the taxpayer identification number. In order to comply with these regulations, the District requires your federal tax identification number or Social Security number, whichever is applicable.

Small Construction Contract - Simplex Grinnell - Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project Page 4

TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO CONTRACT

- NOTICE TO PROCEED: District shall provide a Notice to Proceed to Contractor pursuant to the Contract at which time Contractor shall proceed with the Work.
- 2. SITE EXAMINATION: Contractor has examined the Site and certifies that it accepts all measurements, specifications and conditions affecting the Work to be performed at the Site. By submitting its quote, Contractor warrants that it has made all Site examination(s) that it deems necessary as to the condition of the Site, its accessibility for materials, workers and utilities, and Contractor's ability to protect existing surface and subsurface improvements. No claim for allowance of time or money will be allowed as to any other undiscovered condition on the Site.
- EQUIPMENT AND LABOR: The Contractor shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, transportation, labor, and material necessary to furnish the Services, the Services to be performed at such times and places as directed by and subject to the approval of the authorized District representative indicated in the Work specifications attached hereto.
- 4. LOCAL, SMALL LOCAL AND SMALL LOCAL RESIDENT BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM (L/SL/SLRBE). Contractor shall comply with the requirements of the District's L/SL/SLRBE Program, as applicable, which may require a fifty percent (50%) mandatory minimum local participation requirements in the performance of this Agreement. A copy of the District's L/SL/SLRBE Program can be obtained on the District's website at www.ousd.k12.ca.us, under the Facilities Planning & Management Department drop down menu, Blds and Request for Proposals.
- 5. SUBCONTRACTORS: Contractor shall comply with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Public Contract Code, section 4100 et. seq.) Contractor shall identify the name, the location of the place of business, the California contractor license number, and kind of work of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service in or about the construction of the Project in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the Contractor's contract price or ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) whichever is greater. Subcontractors, if any, engaged by the Contractor for any Service or Work under this Contract shall be subject to the approval of the District. Contractor agrees to bind every subcontractor's work, including, without limitation, all indemnification, insurance, bond, and warranty requirements. If Contractor subcontracts any part of this Contract, Contractor shall be fully responsible to the District for acts and omissions of its subcontractor and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by itself. Nothing contained in the Contract Documents shall create any contractual relations between any subcontractor and the District.
- 6. TERMINATION: If Contractor fails to perform the Services and Contractor's duties to the satisfaction of the District, or if Contractor fails to fulfill in a timely and professional manner Contractor's obligations under this Contract, or if Contractor violates any of the terms or provisions of this Contract, the District shall have the right to terminate this Contract effective immediately upon the District giving written notice thereof to the Contractor. District shall also have the right in its sole discretion to terminate the Contract for its own convenience. Termination shall have no effect upon any of the rights and obligations of the parties arising out of any transaction occurring prior to the effective date of termination.
- SAFETY AND SECURITY: Contractor is responsible for maintaining safety in the performance of this Contract. Contractor shall be responsible for complying with the District's the rules and regulations pertaining to safety, security, and driving on school grounds, particularly when children are present.

Small Construction Contract – Simplex Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New _ _ _ _ Page 5

- 8. CHANGE IN SCOPE OF WORK: Any change in the scope of the Work, method of performance, nature of materials or price thereof, or any other matter materially affecting the performance or nature of the Work shall not be paid for or accepted by District unless such change, addition, or deletion is approved in advance and in writing by a valid change order executed by the District. Contractor specifically understands, acknowledges, and agrees that the District shall have the right to request any alterations, deviations, reductions, or additions to the Project or Work, and the cost thereof shall be added to or deducted from the amount of the Contract Price by fair and reasonable valuations. Contractor also agrees to provide the District with all information requested to substantiate the cost of any change order and to inform the District whether the Work will be done by the Contractor or a subcontractor. In addition to any other information requested, Contractor shall submit, prior to approval of any change order, its request for a time extension (if any), as well as all information necessary to substantiate Contractor's belief that such change will delay the completion of the Work. If Contractor fails to submit its request for a time extension or the necessary supporting information, it shall be deemed to have waived its right to request such extension.
- 9. TRENCH SHORING: If this Contract is in excess of \$25,000 and is for the excavation of any trench deeper than five (5) feet, Contractor must submit and obtain District's approval and acceptance, in advance of excavation, of a detailed plan showing the design of shoring, bracing, sloping, or other provisions to be made for worker protection from the hazard of caving ground during the excavation of such trench or trenches. If the plan varies from the shoring system standards, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil or structural engineer.
- 10. EXCAVATIONS OVER FOUR FEET: If this Contract includes excavations over four (4) feet, Contractor shall promptly, and before the following conditions are disturbed, notify the District, in writing, of any; (1) Material that the Contractor believes may be material that is hazardous waste, as defined in Section 25117 of the Health and Safety Code, that is required to be removed to a Class I, Class II, or Class III disposal site in accordance with provisions of existing law; (2) Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the Site differing from those indicated; or (3) Unknown physical conditions at the Site of any unusual nature, different materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in work of the character provided for in the Contract. The District shall promptly investigate the conditions, and if it finds that the conditions do materially so differ, or do involve hazardous waste, and cause a decrease or increase in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the Work shall issue a change order under the procedures described in the Contract. In the event that a dispute arises between the District and the Contractor regarding whether the conditions materially differ, or involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase in the Contractor's cost of, or time required for, performance of any part of the work, the Contractor shall not be excused from any scheduled completion date provided for by the Contract, but shall proceed with all Work. Contractor shall retain any and all rights provided either by Contract or by law which pertain to the resolution of disputes and protests between the contracting parties.
- 11. LEAD-BASED PAINT: Pursuant to the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act (Education Code Section 32240 et seq.) and other applicable law, no lead-based paint, lead plumbing and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination shall be utilized on this Project, and only trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors and workers shall undertake any action to abate existing risk factors for lead. Contractor must execute the Lead-Based Paint Certification, if applicable.
- 12. WORKERS: Contractor shall at all times enforce strict discipline and good order among its employees and the employees of its subcontractors and shall not employ or work any unfit person or anyone not skilled in work assigned to him or her. Any person in the

Small Construction Contract – Simplex Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project

employ of the Contractor or a subcontractor whom the District may deem incompetent or unfit shall be dismissed from the Site and shall not again be employed at Site without written consent from the District.

- 13. CORRECTION OF ERRORS: Contractor shall perform, at its own cost and expense and without reimbursement from the District, any work necessary to correct errors or omissions which are caused by the Contractor's failure to comply with the standard of care required herein.
- 14. SUBSTITUTIONS: No substitutions of material from those specified in the Work Specifications shall be made without the prior written approval of the District.
- CONTRACTOR SUPERVISION: Contractor shall provide competent supervision of personnel employed on the job Site, use of equipment, and quality of workmanship,
- 16. CLEAN UP: Debris shall be removed from the Premises. The Site shall be in order at all times when work is not actually being performed and shall be maintained in a reasonably clean condition.
- ACCESS TO WORK: District representatives shall at all time have access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or in progress. Contractor shall provide safe and proper facilities for such access.
- 18. PROTECTION OF WORK AND PROPERTY: Contractor shall erect and properly maintain at all times, as required by conditions and progress of the Work, all necessary safeguards, signs, barriers, lights, and security persons for protection of workers and the public, and shall post danger signs warning against hazards created by the Work. In an emergency affecting life and safety of life or of Work or of adjoining property, Contractor, without special instruction or authorization from District, is permitted to act at his discretion to prevent such threatened loss or injury.
- ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT: Contractor shall not assign or transfer in any way any or all of its rights, burdens, duties, or obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of the District.
- 20. **TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE:** Time is of the essence in the performance of and compliance with each of the provisions and conditions of this Contract.
- 21. OCCUPANCY: District reserves the right to occupy buildings at any time before formal Contract completion and such occupancy shall not constitute final acceptance or approval of any part of the Work covered by this Contract, nor shall such occupancy extend the date specified for completion of the Work.
- 22. FORCE MAJEURE CLAUSE: Contractor shall be excused from performance hereunder during the time and to the extent that it is prevented from obtaining delivery, or performing by act of God, fire, strike, loss, or shortage of transportation facilities, lock-out, commandeering of materials, product, plant, or facilities by the government, when satisfactory evidence thereof is presented to the District, provided that it is satisfactorily established that the non-performance is not due to the fault or neglect of Contractor.
- 23. INDEMNIFICATION / HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, their agents, representatives, officers, consultants, employees, and volunteers (the "indemnified parties") from any and all demands, losses, liabilities, claims, suits, and actions (the "claims") of any kind, nature, and description, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees and costs, directly or indirectly arising from personal or bodily injuries, death, property damage, or otherwise arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the performance of this Contract unless the claims are caused wholly by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the indemnified parties. The District shall have the

Small Construction Contract – Simplex Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New
Construction Project Page 7

right to accept or reject any legal representation that Contractor proposes to defend the District.

- 24. PAYMENT: On a monthly basis, Contractor shall submit an application for payment based upon the estimated value for materials delivered or services performed under the Contract as of the date of submission ("Application for Payment"). Within thirty (30) days after District's approval of the Application for Payment, Contractor shall be paid a sum equal to ninety percent (90%) of the value of the Work performed (as verified by Architect and Inspector and certified by Contractor) up to the last day of the previous month, less the aggregate of previous payments and amount to be withheld. The District may deduct from any payment an amount necessary to protect the District from loss because of: (1) liquidated damages which have accrued as of the date of the application for payment; (2) any sums expended by the District in performing any of Contractor's obligations under the Contract which Contractor has failed to perform or has performed inadequately; (3) defective Work not remedled; (4) stop notices as allowed by state law; (5) reasonable doubt that the Work can be completed for the unpaid balance of the Total Contract price or by the scheduled completion date; (6) unsatisfactory prosecution of the Work by Contractor; (7) unauthorized deviations from the Contract; (8) failure of the Contractor to maintain or submit on a timely basis proper and sufficient documentation as required by the Contract or by District during the prosecution of the Work; (9) erroneous or false estimates by the Contractor of the value of the Work performed; (10) any sums representing expenses, losses, or damages, as determined by the District, incurred by the District for which Contractor is liable under the Contract; and (11) any other sums which the District Is entitled to recover from Contractor under the terms of the Contract or pursuant to state law, including section 1727 of the California Labor Code. The failure by the District to deduct any of these sums from a progress payment shall not constitute a waiver of the District's right to such sums. The District shall retain ten percent (10%) from all amounts owing as retention. Retention shall be paid pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 7107 and 7200.
- 25. PERMITS AND LICENSES: Contractor and all of its employees, agents, and subcontractors shall secure and maintain in force, at Contractor's sole cost and expense, all licenses and permits as are required by law, in connection with the furnishing of materials, supplies, or Services herein listed.
- 26. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS: While engaged in carrying out the Services of this Contract, the Contractor is an Independent contractor, and not an officer, employee, agent, partner, or joint venture of the District. Contractor shall be solely responsible for its own Worker's Compensation insurance, taxes, and other similar charges or obligations. Contractor shall be liable for its own actions, including its negligence or gross negligence, and shall be liable for the acts, omissions, or errors of its agents or employees.
- 27. ANTI-DISCRIMINATION: It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work performed under contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, or religious creed, and therefore the Contractor agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to the California Fair Employment Practice Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735. In addition, the Contractor agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).
- 28. DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISES: Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility Program for the construction or modernization of a school building (SFP Funds) to have a participation of at least three percent (3%), per year, of the overall

Small Construction Contract – Simplex Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project

dollar amount expended each year by the school district, for disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE). If this Contract uses School Facilities Program Funds, Contractor must submit, with its executed Contract, appropriate documentation to the District identifying the steps Contractor has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with this Contract.

- 29. PAYMENT BOND AND PERFORMANCE BOND: Contractor shall not commence the Work until it has provided to the District a Payment (Labor and Material) Bond and a Performance Bond, in the forms attached hereto, each in an amount equivalent to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Price issued by a surety admitted to issue bonds in the State of California and otherwise acceptable to the District.
- 30. CONTRACTOR'S INSURANCE: Contractor shall have and maintain in force during the term of this Contract, with the minimum indicated limits, the following insurance: Commercial General Liability insurance: \$1,000,000 for each occurrence and general aggregate with Products and Completed Operations Coverage; Automobile Liability - Any Auto: combined single limit of \$1,000,000; Excess Liability insurance: \$4,000,000; Workers Compensation: Statutory limits; and Employers' Liability: \$1,000,000. Contractor shall provide to the District certificate(s) of insurance and endorsements satisfactory to the District. The policy(les) shall not be amended or modified and the coverage amounts shall not be reduced without thirty (30) days written notice to the District prior to cancellation. Except for worker's compensation insurance, the District, the Architect, and the Project Manager shall be named as an additional insured on all policies. Contractor's policy(les) shall be primary; any insurance carried by the District shall only be secondary and supplemental. Contractor shall not allow any subcontractor, employee, or agent to commence Work on this Contract or any subcontract until the insurance required of Contractor, subcontractor, or agent has been obtained.
- 31. WARRANTY/QUALITY: Unless a longer warranty is called for elsewhere in the Contract Documents, Contractor, manufacturer, or their assigned agents shall guarantee the workmanship, product or Services performed against defective workmanship, defects or failures of materials for a minimum period of one (1) year from filing the Notice of Completion with the county in which the Site is located. All workmanship and merchandise must be warranted to be in compliance with applicable California energy, conservation, environmental, and educational standards.
- 32. **CONFIDENTIALITY:** Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of all information, documents, programs, procedures, and all other items that Contractor encounters while performing the Contractor's Services to the extent allowed by law. This requirement shall be ongoing and shall survive the expiration or termination of this Contract and specifically includes all student, parent, and disciplinary information.
- 33. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: Contractor shall give all notices and comply with all laws, ordinance, rules and regulations bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Contractor observes that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance, rules or regulations, Contractor shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon Contractor's receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Contractor performs any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first notifying the District of the violation, Contractor shall bear all costs arising therefrom.
- 34. **DISPUTES**: In the event of a dispute between the Parties as to performance of the Work, the interpretation of this Contract, or payment or nonpayment for Work performed or not performed, the Parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute by those

Small Construction Contract – Simplex.Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project Page 9 procedures set forth in Public Contract Code section 20104, et seq., if applicable. Pending resolution of the dispute, Contractor agrees it will neither rescind the Contract nor stop the progress of the Work, but will allow determination by the court of the State of California, in the county in which the District's administration office is located, having competent jurisdiction of the dispute. All claims over Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$375,000), which are outside the scope of Public Contract Code section 20104, et seq., may be determined by independent arbitration if mutually agreeable, otherwise by litigation.

- Notice of the demand for arbitration of a dispute shall be filed in writing with the other Party.
- The demand for arbitration of any claim of over Three Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars (\$375,000) shall be made within a reasonable time after written notice of the dispute has been provided to the other Party, but in no case longer than ninety (90) days after initial written notice, and the demand shall not be made later than the time of Contractor submission of the request for final payment.
- 35. LABOR CODE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of the California Labor Code, Division 3, Part 7, Chapter 1, Articles 1-5, including, without limitation, the payment of the general prevailing per diem wage rates for public work projects of more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000). Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file with the District. Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that if the District and/or its designee operates a labor compliance program on this Project, that Contractor shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all the applicable provisions of the District's labor compliance program. In addition, Contractor and each subcontractor shall comply with Chapter 1 of Division 2, Part 7 of the California Labor Code, beginning with Section 1720, and including Section 1735, 1777.5 and 1777.6, forbidding discrimination, and Sections 1776, 1777.5 and 1777.6 concerning the employment of apprentices by Contractor or subcontractors. Willful failure to comply may result in penalties, including loss of the right to bid on or receive public works contracts.
- 36. Certified Payroll Records: Contractor and its subcontractor(s) shall keep accurate certified payroll records of employees and shall make them available to the District immediately upon request.
- 37. ANTI-TRUST CLAIM: Contractor and its subcontractor(s) agree to assign to the District all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action they may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, services, or materials pursuant to the Contract or a subcontract. This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the District tenders final payment to the Contractor, without further acknowledgment by the Parties.
- 38. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California with venue of any action in a in the county in which the District's administration office is located.
- 39. **PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW DEEMED INSERTED:** Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in this Contract shall be deemed to be inserted herein and this Contract shall be read and enforced as though it were included therein.
- 40. BINDING CONTRACT: This Contract shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and upon their successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their successors and assigns.

Small Construction Contract – Simplex Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New
Construction Project Page 10

- 41. DISTRICT WAIVER: District's walver of any term, condition, covenant or walver of a breach of any term, condition or covenant shall not constitute the walver of any other term, condition or covenant or the walver of a breach of any other term, condition or covenant.
- 42. **INVALID TERM:** If any provision of this Contract is declared or determined by any court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining parts, terms and provisions shall not be affected thereby, and said illegal, unenforceable or invalid part, term or provision will be deemed not to be a part of this Contract.
- 43. ENTIRE CONTRACT: This Contract sets forth the entire Contract between the Parties hereto and fully supersedes any and all prior agreements, understanding, written or oral, between the Parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter thereof. This Contract may be modified only by a writing evidencing the Parties' mutual consent.

Small Construction Contract – Simplex Grinnell – Glenview Elementary School New Construction Project Page 11

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I will conform to the State of California Public Works Contract requirements regarding prevailing wages, benefits, on-site audits with 48-hours notice, payroll records, and apprentice and trainee employment requirements, for all Work on the above Project.

Date:	1-28-15
Proper Name of Contra	ctor: Simpleulunnall 4p
Signature:	Ser a R
Print Name:	SCOTT RHEAUNE
Title:	DISTRICT GENERAL WASAGER

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.
- b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Date:	1/28/15			
Proper Name of Contractor:				
Signature:	Se a The			
Print Name:	SCOTT RHEAUME			
Title:	DISTRICT GENERAL MANAGER			

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

Page 1

Agreement For Small Construction Projects - OUSD - Exhibits / Attachments

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Contractor currently under contract ("Contract") with the District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Contractor. Contractor has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the construction Project that is the subject of the Contract (check all that apply):

Contractor has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all Contractor's employees and all of its subcontractors' employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. A complete and accurate list of Contractor's employees and of all of its subcontractors' employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or

___Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor has installed or will install, prior to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Contractor's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or

__Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Contractor certifies that all employees will be under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Contractor who the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Contractor's employees and its subcontractors' employees is

Name:	
-------	--

Title:

The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or subcontractor or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contact with the District pupils.

<u>Megan's Law (Sex Offenders)</u>. I have verified and will continue to verify that the employees of Contractor that will be on the Project site and the employees of the Subcontractor(s) that will be on the Project site are <u>not</u> listed on California's "Megan's Law" Website (http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov/).

Contractor's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Subcontractors, and employees of Subcontractors coming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent contractors of the Contractor.

Date:

Agreement For Small Construction Projects – OUSD – Exhibits / Attachments

Proper Name of Contractor:	Simplexannell	
Signature:	Sand & Man	
Print Name:	CONTREAME	
Title:	DISTRICT GENERAL MANAGER	er and a second s

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

I am aware of and hereby certify that neither Simple (Type name of Contractor] nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency. I further agree that I will include this clause without modification in all lower tier transactions, solicitations, proposals, contracts and subcontracts.

Where the Contractor or any lower participant is unable to certify to this statement, it shall attach an explanation hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal of the above named Contractor on the 19 day of 2014 for the purposes of submission of this Agreement.

By: Signature

Typed of Phinted Name DISTRICT GENERAL MANAGER

Title

Agreement For Small Construction Projects - OUSD - Exhibits / Attachments

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: ______between Oakland Unified School District (the "District" or the "Owner") and ______

_ (the "Contractor" or the "Bidder") (the "Contract" or the "Project").

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from the successful Bidder pursuant to Government Code sections 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any state agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a state agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

The District is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the District is a local agency and public school district under California law and requires all contractors on District projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of Government Code sections 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Contractor shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition;
- Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - b. The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - c. The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs.
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drug-free awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a), and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

Agreement For Small Construction Projects - OUSD - Exhibits / Attachments

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, that the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of section 8350 et seq.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of Government Code sections 8350 et seq. and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Date:

Proper Name of Contractor:

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

SCOTT RHEAUME DISTRICT GENERAL MANAGER

END OF DOCUMENT

Agreement For Small Construction Projects - OUSD - Exhibits / Attachments

ASBESTOS & OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

Contractor hereby certifies that no Asbestos, or Asbestos-Containing Materials, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal or state Environmental Protection Agency or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material, or any other material defined as being hazardous under federal or state laws, rules, or regulations "New Material Hazardous", shall be furnished, installed, or incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or equipment used to affect any portion of Contractor's work on the Project for District.

Contractor further certifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the abovementioned standards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.

Asbestos and/or asbestos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing but not limited to chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and actinolite. Any or all material containing greater than one-tenth of one percent (.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-containing material.

Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized testing procedure, at the District's determination. The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Contractor if the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.

All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with "New Hazardous Material" containing equipment will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense at no additional cost to the District.

Contractor has read and understood the document Hazardous Materials Procedures & Requirements, and shall comply with all the provisions outlined therein.

Se

Date:

Proper Name of Contractor:

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

SCOTT RHEALIME

DISTRICT GENERAL MANAGER

Agreement For Small Construction Projects - OUSD - Exhibits / Attachments

LEAD-PRODUCT(S) CERTIFICATION

California Occupational Safety and Health Administration (CalOSHA), Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), California Department of Health Services (DHS), California Department of Education (CDE), and the Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) regulate lead-containing paint and lead products.

Because the Contractor and its employees will be providing services for the District, and because the Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials, **CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY NOTIFIED** of the potential presence of lead-containing materials located within certain buildings utilized by the District. All school buildings built prior to 1993 are presumed to contain some lead-based paint until sampling proves otherwise.

The CDE mandates that school districts utilize DHS lead-certified personnel when a leadbased hazard is identified. Examples of lead-certified personnel include: project designers, inspectors, and abatement workers. Furthermore, since it is assumed by the district that all painted surfaces (interior as well as exterior) within the District contain some level of lead, it is imperative that the Contractor, its workers and subcontractors fully and adequately comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials (Including Title 8, California Code of Regulations, Section 1532.1). Any and all Work which may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials must be coordinated through the District.

The California Education Code also prohibits the use or import of lead-containing paint, lead plumbing and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination in the construction of any new school facility or in the modernization or renovation of any existing school facility. The Contractor shall provide the District with any sample results prior to beginning Work, during the Work, and after the completion of the Work. The District may request to examine, prior to the commencement of the Work, the lead training records of each employee of the Contractor.

If failure to comply with these laws, rules, and regulations results in a site or worker contamination, the Contractor will be held solely responsible for all costs involved in any required corrective actions, and shall defend, Indemnify and hold harmless the District, pursuant to the indemnification provisions of the Contract, for all damages and other claims arising therefrom. If lead disturbance is anticipated in the Work, only persons with appropriate accreditation, registrations, licenses and training shall conduct this Work.

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to properly dispose of any and all waste products, including but not limited to, paint chips, any collected residue, or any other visual material that may occur from the prepping of any painted surface. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper disposal of any hazardous waste by a certified hazardous waste hauler. This company shall be registered with the Department of Transportation (DOT) and shall be able to issue a current manifest number upon transporting any hazardous material from any school site within the District.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT HE OR SHE HAS RECEIVED NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL LEAD-BASED MATERIALS ON THE OWNER'S PROPERTY, AS WELL AS THE EXISTENCE OF APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK WITH, AND DISPOSAL OF, SUCH MATERIALS WITH WHICH IT MUST COMPLY. THE UNDERSIGNED ALSO WARRANTS THAT HE OR SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE CONTRACTOR.

Agreement For Small Construction Projects - OUSD - Exhibits / Attachments

Date:

Proper Name of Contractor:

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

SCOTT DUSYINE

(KSG)mel

1/2a/10

DISTRICT C . In Manual Lich

Agreement For Small Construction Projects - OUSD - Exhibits / Attachments

EXHIBIT "A" ("SCOPE OF WORK")

(See Contractor's attached proposal)

Agreement For Small Construction Projects - OUSD - Exhibits / Attachments



Agreement For Small Construction Projects – OUSD – Exhibits / Attachments Page 1()

WORK SPECIFICATIONS

Agreement For Small Construction Projects – OUSD – Exhibits / Attachments Projects – OUSD – Exhibits / Attachments

EXHIBIT A

tyco SimplexGrinnell 6952 Preston Ave Ste A LIVERMORE, CA 94551 (925) 273 0100 FAX: (925) 273 0099 www.simplexgrinnell.com

SimplexGrinnell Quotation

TO: Oakland Unified School Dist 955 High St Buildings & Grounds OAKLAND, CA 94601-4404 Attn: John Esposito Phone: (510) 535-7049 EXT(____) Fax:

Project: Glenview ES - FACU Replacement Customer Reference: SimplexGrinnell Reference: 981349001 Date: 11/11/2014 Page 1 of 6

ATTENTION: Upon your request, we are providing you with line item pricing for all of the components of the system proposed. Please be aware, however, that the unit prices shown on this quotation are for reference only. Due to variations in shipping costs and potential adjustments in system configuration, the line item prices shown may or may not reflect the exact unit costs ultimately invoiced and/or those quoted in the future. The total system price displayed on this quotation will, however, remain as stated unless an authorized change order is processed.

SimplexGrinnell is pleased to offer for your consideration this quotation for the above project.

QT	Y MODEL NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	EXT. PRICE
		4100ES FACU		
		4100ES		
1	4100-9111	4100ES PRECONFIG DOMESTIC 120V	2,892.40	2,892.40
1	4100-0632	UTILITY BLOC, 16 TERMINALS	75.97	75.97
1	4100-0634	POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE 120V	168.34	168.34
1	4100-0636	BOX TO BOX HARNESS KIT	98.55	98.55
8	4100-1279	2 BLANK DISPLAY MODULE	9.27	74.16
1	4100-2300	EXPANSION BAY (PHASE 10 ONLY)	134.62	134.62
1	4100-2302	8 SLOT EXP BAY FILLER PANEL	108.15	108.15
1	4100-3206	8 POINT 3 AMP AUX RELAY MODULE	578.69	578.69
1	4100-5005	ZONE MODULE, 8 IDC, CLASS B	676.85	676.85
1	4100-5101	XPS POWER, 3 NACS, 120VAC	1,245.96	1,245.96
1	4100-6033	ALARM RELAY	262.55	262.55
1	4100-6052	EVENT/POINT REPORTING DACT	94.93	94.93
2	4100-6066	TFX LOOP INTERFACE CARD	909.04	1,818.08
1	41002153	INDICATOR ONLY 3 BAY GLASS		,
1	41007905	FACTORY BUILT-MAIN CONFIGURED		
		Sundry Items - 4100ES FACU		
	FREIGHT			317.46

SG Services

THIS QUOTATION AND ANY RESULTING CONTRACT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO. Fire, Security, Communications, Sales & Service

Offices & Representatives in Principal Cities throughout North America



Project: Glenview ES - FACU Replacement Customer Reference: SimplexGrinnell Reference: 981349001 Date: 11/11/2014 Page 2 of 6

SimplexGrinnell Quotation

QT	Y MODEL NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	EXT. PRICE
		SG Services		
12	PMLAB	PROJECT/CONSTRUCTION MGMT	95.00	1,140.00
2	PREP LAB	WAREHOUSE HANDLING LABOR	55.00	110.00
16	TECH LAB	TECHNICAL LABOR	140.00	2,240.00
12	CAD LAB	BASIC RISER DIAGRAM CREATION	95.00	1,140.00
20	COMM LAB	COMM SYS INSTALLER LABOR	120.00	2,400.00
		Materials		
		Materials		
1	4100-9934	AUTOCALL KIT 10MOD 6IN GLASSDR	2,337.00	2,337.00
2	2081-9276	BATTERY 33AH	82.93	165.86
1	DPIM	INSTALLATION MATERIALS	250.00	250.00
		Sundry Items - Materials		
	FREIGHT			108.04

Total net selling price, FOB shipping point, \$18,437.61

Comments

Scope of Work: iarallel

2

-t-in

system

- Replace the existing Autocall TFX-500 fire alarm control unit that has had a history of troubles with a new 4100ES fire alarm control unit retrofit kit at Glenview ES.
- Create a one page panel detail for the new FACU along with a partial riser diagram noting a basic summary of the connected field devices for OUSD and AON FPE record keeping purposes.
- Create (2) O&M manuals for the 4100ES FACU operation; one for site staff and one for OUSD record keeping purposes.
 - Program new Simplex 4100ES FACU to accommodate existing field devices.
 - SG technician shall perform the retrofit replacement of the FACU including the equipment installation and all necessary terminations.
- SG technician shall perform pre-testing of the new FACU with the assistance of a B&G technician
 and AON FPE if needed after the panel is powered up and programmed for operation.
- Assist in final testing of 100% of the fire alarm system devices with AON FPE & District representatives.
- SG technician to conduct (2) 4 hour training sessions during regular business hours for site staff on the operation of the new FACU.

Clarifications:

- We are working under the assumption that the overall cost of this project falls under the maximum
 cost threshold that would need DSA approval for this scope of work; as such, the
 labor/materials/project coordination needed for the creation of product submittals and project
 submission/signoff by DSA and/or an IOR are not included in this proposal.
- This proposal is based on a schedule/phasing of work agreed on by all parties prior to the start of work commencing onsite.

Fire, Security, Communications, Sales & Service Offices & Representatives in Principal Cities throughout North America



Project: Glenview ES - FACU Replacement Customer Reference: SimplexGrinnell Reference: 981349001 Date: 11/11/2014 Page 3 of 6

SimplexGrinnell Quotation

Comments (continued)

- An NFPA 72 Completion Form for Pre & Final tests is not part of this proposal as this is a non-DSA project; AON FPE will be acting as the IOR on behalf of OUSD for system modification and testing signoff.
- This is a head end upgrade for service purposes only, all field devices shall remain as-is.
- The existing Autocall backbox and dedicated 120VAC power for the FACU shall be reused; salvage/disposal of the removed Autocall FACU internals shall be handled by OUSD B&G.
- Existing conduit and field wiring are to be reused; SimplexGrinnell is not responsible for the condition of the field wiring or the field devices; if additional repairs or field device replacements are needed, a separate quote will be issued for approval prior to making the repairs.
- Existing phone lines and dialer equipment/setup shall remain as-is for system monitoring.
- Intrusion equipment is not included in this proposal.
- Patching and painting shall be done by others.

Exclusions:

- DSA permitting/approval
- 11th month warranty testing.
- Pre-test of the existing system.
- Condition/function of the existing fire alarm system during the project.
- Providing pullstrings.
- Providing new dedicated 120V AC power.
- Fees for IOR and/or consultant inspections.
- Fire watch.
- Security watch.
- Performance/payment bonds.
- Liquidated damages.
- Additional requirements driven by an IOR (all additional devices will be handled in the form of a written change order).
- Additional requirements by an architect/engineer of record/or DSA.
- Asbestos Abatement; this scope of work if needed shall be done by others and completed prior to the start of work onsite.



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Community Schools, Thriving Students

Department of Facilities Planning and Management

MEETING NOTES

Project Name: Glenview ES FACU Replacement OUSd Project No.: 13134

To: Attendees

From: Wil Newby

Date: January 9, 2015

Re: Scope of Work Meeting - 1/6/15

Cc:

Attendees: Wil Newby (OUSD); Chelsea Toller (OUSD - GES); Andrew Milne (SimplexGrinnell)

The FACU replacement has been recommended to occur prior to reconstruction by Buildings & Grounds to ensure system integrity through the 2015-2016 school years. Following is a summary of the work items that have been identified and to be included in the Scope of work for the Fire Alarm Control Unit replacement project.

- Replace the existing Autocall TFX-500 fire alarm control unit that has had a history of troubles with a new 4100ES fire alarm control unit retrofit kit at Glenview ES.
- Create a 1-page panel detail for the new FACU along with a partial riser diagram noting basic summary of the connected field devices for OUSD and AON FPE record keeping purposes.
- Create (2) O&M manuals for the 4100ES FACU operation; one for site staff and one for OUSD record keeping purposes.
- Program new Simplex 4100ES FACU to accommodate existing field devices.
- SG technician shall perform the retrofit replacement of the FACU including the equipment installation and all necessary terminations.
- SG technician shall perform pre-testing of the new FACU with the assistance of a B&G technician and AON FPE if needed after the panel is powered up and programmed for operation.
- Assist in final testing of 100% of the fire alarm system devices with AON FPE & District representatives.
- SG technician to conduct (2) 4-hour training sessions during regular business hours for site staff on the operation of the new FACU.

General:

The proposed scope of work is based on a schedule/phasing of work agreed upon by all parties prior to the start of work commencing onsite. Spring Recess is from April 6, 2015 through April 10, 2015.

Please confirm as to the possibility of completing the work described herein during the upcoming Spring Recess. We will also need to provide full access to the site including all rooms, closets, mechanical rooms, etc. prior to site arrival during this week.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

955 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601

\$10.535.2728 ph | 510.535-7040 fax www.ousd.k12.ca.us

A	CORD [®] CI	ER	TIF	ICATE OF LIABIL	ITY INS	URANC	E		(MM/0D/YYYY) /30/2015
CB	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AN	URA	Y OF	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A	END OR ALT	ER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED E	Y TH	E POLICIES
th	PORTANT: If the certificate holder e terms and conditions of the policy, artificate holder in lieu of such endors	cer	tain p	olicies may require an endors					
-	DUCER	36910	cintla)		TACT Cindy S	hathes Mi	chael Stastny or Te	21 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Castanon
	sh USA Inc.			1 10410	4 /T.		FAX	·	
	Avenue of the Americas			E-MA	No. Ext): (844)		AVC. No:		
lev	York, NY 10036			DDA	The set of the set of the second set of the	and a state of the second		in a support of a general sectors of	NAIC #
						Commences and and and a come	RDING COVERAGE	. v. s	
NSU	RED	under system	h				surance Company riters Insurance Company		22667
595 _IV	plexGrinnell LP 2 PRESTON AVENUE ERMORE, CA 94551 ed States						ce Company of North Am		43575
	VERAGES CER	TITI	CATE	NUMBER: 1373119-A		and the second se	REVISION NUMBER:		1
TI IN C	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE STIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OF	INSUI REME IAIN,	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B	ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR T DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ст то	WHICH THIS
TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S	an open Molecentry, the United Strangery Mil
- Ins	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X	X	HDO G27337818	10/1/2014	10/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	5	\$2,000,000.0
	CLAIMS-MADE X DOCUR	^	1		factor of water		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence)	5	\$1,000,000.0
	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT	¢ ±			s ne darada	A contract of the	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	\$10,000.0
		e)			ANAMO: 10		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	3	\$2,000,000.0
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	By Seedings	1	men of the American	new conservation	Aller and a	GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	\$4,000,000.0
	X POLICY PRO. LOC	ì			gen a s Adres		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	\$4,000,000.0
	OTHER:							\$	
	AUTOMOBILELIABILITY	X	X	ISA H08828362 (All Other States)	10/1/2014	10/1/2015	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	\$5,500,000.
	X ANY AUTO			ISA H08828374 (NH)	10/1/2014	10/1/2015	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	retrak	***				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED	-4.15	11. 400				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	2007. 1110.
					state in the second		NEW HAMPSHIRE (CSL)	\$	\$250,000.0
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	x	x		10110011	1011 DOLE	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	\$3,500,000.0
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		supplies to	XSA H08828386 (NH) (Excess AL) XSL G2733782A (Excess GL)	10/1/2014	10/1/2015	AGGREGATE PRODUCTS -	5	\$7,000,000.0
	DED RETENTION 5	1	2				NEW HAMPSHIRE (CSL)	5	\$7,250,000.0
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABLITY		X	WLR C48018737 (AZ, CA, MA)	10/1/2014	10/1/2015	X PER OTH-		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	NZA	A	SCF C48018749 (WI) WLR C48018725 (All Other States	10/1/2014	10/1/2015	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	\$2,000,000.0
	(Mandatory in NH)				,,		EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	3	\$2,000,000.0
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS helow		-			-	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	S	\$2,000,000.
			155 E Minerika		- PPPAul		- And		
			1			-			
ES	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI	ES (ACORE	101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may	y be attached if mor	re space is requir	ed)		
	ect: Glenview Elementary Scho	<u>a</u> t.	7.015	ace of existing Autocal	11 TEX 500 P	A Control	Units		
63	se refer to attached ACORD 10	Í.	or fi	urther remarks.					
E	TIFICATE HOLDER			CA	NCELLATION		······································		
	Oakland Unified School District Department of Facilities Planning a	nd N	lanag	ement n	HE EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL I CY PROVISIONS.		
	955 High Street								
					NODITED DEDDEFE	MTATIVE			
	955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601				HORIZED REPRESE	Chellen			
	955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601				2				

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:



ACORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 2

AGENCY Marsh USA Inc.		NAMED INSURED SimplexGrinneli LP
POLICY NUMBER		6952 PRESTON AVENUE LIVERMORE, CA 94551
		United States
CARRIER	NAIC	EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE	TO ACORD FOR	М,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIF	ICATE OF LIAB	ILITY INSURANCE
REGARDING NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO CERTIFIC	CATE HOLDERS:	
This endorsement modifies the notice of can		
		other than for non-payment of premium, before the will be delivered to certificate holders in
all other terms and conditions of this poli	cy remain uncl	hanged.
REGARDING ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS:		
		d School District is included as an additional insured ent entered into by the named insured and Dakland
		ded to an additional insured will apply as primary
		named insured and the Cakland Unified School insured shall apply as excess and noncontributory
Ther Additional Insureds: Oakland Unified		ct and the State and their agents, representatives,
REGARDING WAIVER OF SUBROGATION: In accordance with the policy provisions, t into by the named insured and Oakland Unifi		Subrogation applies per contract or agreement entered trict:
FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS CERTIFICATE OF mathew rosecrans (Email: mrosecrans@si		
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSU	RANCE WAS GENERA	TED AND DELIVERED BY EXIGIS RiskWorks® m.Centificates®
Business Pro	cess Automation for R	NTED AND DELIVERED BY EXIGIS RiskWorks® mcCentificates® Risk Management, Insurance, and Trade Finance or business visit progis own or cat 800 928.1953

ADDITIONAL INSURED - WHERE REQUIRED UNDER CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

Named Insured	Tyco International M	Endorsement Number 4	
	Pollcy Number G27337818	Policy Period 10/01/2014 TO 10/01/2015	Effective Date of Endorsement
	e of Insurance Company) an Insurance Compar	iy	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED, is amended to include as an additional insured: Any person or organization to whom you become obligated to include as an additional insured under this policy, as a result of any contract or agreement you enter into which requires you to furnish insurance to that person or organization of the type provided by this policy, but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations, completed operations, or premises owned by or rented to you. However, the insurance provided will not exceed the leaser of: • The coverage and/or limits of this policy, or

. The coverage and/or limits required by said contract or agreement.

Javid a. Le

MS 24411 10/13

Copyright 2011

POLICY NUMBER: HDO G27337818

Endorsement Number: 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 15 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – VENDORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s) (Vendor)	Your Products	
All vendors of the Named Insured	All of your products.	

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person(s) or organization(s) (referred to throughout this endorsement as vendor) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of "your products" shown in the Schedule which are distributed or sold in the regular course of the vendor's business.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such vendor only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the vendor is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such vendor will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such vendor.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these vendors, the following additional exclusions apply:
 - The insurance afforded the vendor does not apply to:
 - a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" for which the vendor is obligated to pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages that the vendor would have in the absence of the contract or agreement;
 - b. Any express warranty unauthorized by you;
 - c. Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor;
 - Repackaging, except when unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration, testing, or the substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then repackaged in the original container;

CG 20 15 04 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

- Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or sale of the products;
- f. Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations performed at the vendor's premises in connection with the sale of the product;
- g. Products which, after distribution or sale by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used as a container, part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor; or
- h. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the sole negligence of the vendor for its own acts or omissions or those of its employees or anyone else acting on its behalf. However, this exclusion does not apply to:
 - (1) The exceptions contained in Subparagraphs d. or f.; or

- (2) Such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or sale of the products.
- This insurance does not apply to any insured person or organization, from whom you have acquired such products, or any ingredient, part or container, entering into, accompanying or containing such products.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these vendors, the following is addied to Section)]] Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the vendor is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the vendor is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
 - 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

POLICY NUMBER: HDO G27337818

Endorsement Number: 1

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY - OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance (2)You have agreed in writing in a contract or Condition and supersedes any provision to the agreement that this insurance would be contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

CG 20 01 04 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc.,

NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

Named Insured	Tyco International M	Endorsement Number 3	
Polloy Symbol ISA	Polloy Number H08828362	Policy Period 10/01/2014 To 10/01/2015	Effective Date of Endorsement
	e of Insurance Company) an Insurance Compan		

Insert the policy number. The remetador of the information is to be considered only when this endoreament is issued subsequent to the proparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

Schedule

Organization

Additional Insured Endorsement

(If no Information is Riled in, the schedule shail read: All persons or entities added as additional insureds through an endorsement with the term "Additional insured" in the title)

For organizations that are listed in the Schedule above that are also an Additional insured under an endorsement attached to this policy, the following is added to the Other Insurance Condition under General Conditions:

If other insurance is available to an insured we cover under any of the endorsements listed or described above (the "Additional Insured") for a loss we cover under this policy, this insurance will apply to such loss on a primary basis and we will not seek contribution from the other insurance available to the Additional Insured.

Lavid a Jeli

Authorized Representative

DA-21888a (04/11)

ADDITIONAL INSURED -DESIGNATED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

Named Insured	Tyco International Ma	Endorgement Number	
Polley Symbol ISA	Policy Number H08828362	Polloy Period 10/01/2014 TO 10/01/2015	Effective Date of Endorsemant
	e of Insusance Company) an Insurance Compan	y	

The above is required to be completed only what this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM EXCESS BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM EXCESS TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

Additional insured(s): Any person or organization whom you have agreed to include as an additional insured under a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

A. For a covered "auto," Who is insured is amended to include as an "insured," the persons or organizations named in this endorsement. However, these persons or organizations are an "insured" only for "boolity injury" or "property damage" resulting from acts or omissions of:

- 1. You.
- 2. Any of your "employees" or agents.
- 3. Any person operating a covered "auto" with permission from you, any of your "employees" or agents.

B. The persons or organizations named in this endorsement are not liable for payment of your pramium.

DA-9U74a (04/11)

POLICY NUMBER: ISA H08828362

Endorsement Number: 1

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 04 44 03 10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: Tyco International Management Company, LLC

Endorsement Effective Date:

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to waive your right of recovery in a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

CA 04 44 03 10

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2009

POLICY NUMBER: HDO G27337818

Endorsement Number: 3

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 24 04 05 09

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization: Any person or organization against whom you have agreed to walve your right of recovery in a written contract, provided such contract was executed prior to the date of loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, it not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "productscompleted operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

CG 24 04 05 09

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008

Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Policy

Named Insured TYCO INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC	Endorsement Number
9 ROSZEL ROAD PRINCETON NJ 08540	Policy Number
FRINCETON NJ 08540	Symbol: WLR Number: C48018725
Policy Period	Effective Date of Endorsement
10-01-2014 TO 10-01-2015	10-01-2014
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)	
INDEMNITY INSURANCE CO. OF NORTH AMERICA	
losed the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed	I only when this endorsement is issued subsequent in the preparation of the policy.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AGAINST WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED TO WAIVE YOUR RIGHT OF RECOVERY IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT, PROVIDED SUCH CONTRACT WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF LOSS.

For the states of CA, UT, TX, refer to state specific endorsements. This endorsement is not applicable in KY, NH, and NJ.

Authorized Agent

Workers' Compensation	and Employers' Liability Policy
Named Insured TYCO INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC	Endorsement Number
9 ROSZEL ROAD PRINCETON NJ 08540	Policy Number
FRINCETON NJ 00040	Symbol: WLR Number: C48018725
Policy Period	Effective Date of Endorsement
10-01-2014 TO 10-01-2015	10-01-2014
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)	
INDEMNITY INSURANCE CO. OF NORTH AMERICA	
Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only a	when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the prenstation of the policy

TEXAS WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because Texas is shown in item 3.A. of the Information Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, but this waiver applies only with respect to bodily injury arising out of the operations described in the Schedule, where you are required by a written contract to obtain this waiver from us.

This endorsement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

- () Specific Waiver Name of person or organization:
 - (X) Blanket Waiver Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

2. Operations:

3. Premium:

The premium charge for this endorsement shall be 2.0 percent of the premium developed on payroll in connection with work performed for the above person(s) or organization(s) arising out of the operations described.

4. Advance Premium: \$0

Authorized Agent

WC 42 03 04 A (1 00) Ptd. in U.S.A.

Workers' Compensation	and Employers' Liability Policy
Named Insured TYCO INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC	Endorsement Number
9 ROSZEL ROAD PRINCETON NJ 08540	Policy Number Symbol: WLR Number: C48018725
Policy Period	Effective Date of Endorsement
10-01-2014 TO 10-01-2015	10-01-2014
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) INDEMNITY INS. CO. OF NORTH AMERICA	

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

UTAH WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because Utah is shown in Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from u s.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the schedule. Our waiver of rights does not release your employees' rights against third parties and does not release our authority as trustee of claims against third parties.

Schedule

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AGAINST WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED TO WAIVE YOUR RIGHT OF RECOVERY IN A CONTRACT, PROVIDED SUCH CONTRACT WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF LOSS.

-----Authorized Agent

WC 43 03 05 (10/00) Pid. in U.S.A.

Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Policy					
Named Insured TYCO INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC	Endorsement Number				
9 ROSZEL ROAD PRINCETON NJ 08540	Policy Number				
FRINCETON NJ 08540	Symbol: WLR Number: C48018737				
Policy Period	Effective Date of Endorsement				
10-01-2014 TO 10-01-2015	10-01-2014				
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)					
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY					
Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed	I only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.				

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AGAINST WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED TO WAIVE YOUR RIGHT OF RECOVERY IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT, PROVIDED SUCH CONTRACT WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF LOSS.

For the states of CA, UT, TX, refer to state specific endorsements. This endorsement is not applicable in KY, NH, and NJ.

Authorized Agent

WC 00 03 13 (11/05)

Copyright 1982-83, National Council on Compensation

Workers' Compensation	and Employers' Liability Policy
Named Insured TYCO INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC	Endorsement Number
9 ROSZEL ROAD PRINCETON NJ 08540	Policy Number Symbol: WLR Number: C48018737
Policy Period 10-01-2014 TO 10-01-2015	Effective Date of Endorsement 10-01-2014
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only v	when this endowement is issued subsequent to the prenaration of the policy

CALIFORNIA WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because California is shown in Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, but this waiver applies only with respect to bodily injury arising out of the operations described in the Schedule, where you are required by a written contract to obtain this waiver from us.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

Schedule

1. () Specific Waiver

Name of person or organization:

(X) Blanket Waiver

Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

2. Operations:

3. Premium:

The premium charge for this endorsement shall be 2.0 percent of the California premium developed on payroll in connection with work performed for the above person(s) or organization(s) arising out of the operations described.

4. Minimum Premium : \$0

Z

Authorizot Agent

WC 99 03 22

Workers' Compensation	and Employers' Liability Policy
Named Insured TYCO INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC	Endorsement Number
9 ROSZEL ROAD PRINCETON NJ 08540	Policy Number Symbol: SCF Number: C48018749
Policy Period 10-01-2014 TO 10-01-2015	Effective Date of Endorsement 10-01-2014
Issued By (Name of Insurance Company) ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY	
losert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be complete	only when this and are mant is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AGAINST WHOM YOU HAVE AGREED TO WAIVE YOUR RIGHT OF RECOVERY IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT, PROVIDED SUCH CONTRACT WAS EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE DATE OF LOSS.

For the states of CA, UT, TX, refer to state specific endorsements. This endorsement is not applicable in KY, NH, and NJ.

Authorized Agent

WC 00 03 13 (11/05)



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT h

7h r

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM

			Project Informatio	n	na si		
roject Name	Glenview E	lementary School N	New Construction	Site	119		
			Basic Directions				
Services	s cannot be	provided until the co	ontract is fully approv	red and a Pi	urchase Ord	er has be	en issued.
		pensation insurance of	ncluding certificates ar ertification, unless vend	tor is a sole		act is over	\$15,000
	in shi dh		Contractor Informat	The second second			
ontractor Name USD Vendor ID #	Simplex	Grinnell	Agency's C		ndrew Milne roject Manag	25	
treet Address		ston Avenue	City	Livermo		ate C/	A Zip 94551
elephone	925-273-		Policy Expi			-201	5
Contractor History			ontractor? X Yes No	and a state of the			yee? Yes X N
USD Project #	13134				11117 - 21/2 - 21 ALIAN - 21 ALIA	****	
			Term				
			/ Ci Ili				
Date Work Will	Begin	3-11-2015	Date Work V (not more than			6-15-	2015
			Compensation				
Total Contract A	mount	S	TING		_	C10 /	27 61
I LITELL LALIS HE MILL P			I otal Contra	ict Not I o t	xceed	010.4	3/.01
			Total Contra If Amendme			\$18,4	37,01
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses	OUF (If Hourly)	S	If Amendme Requisition	nt, Change Number	d Amount		
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses	OUF (if Hourly) S Ining to multi-fi	S	If Amendme	nt, Change Number	d Amount	\$ efore comp	
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses	OUF (if Hoarly) S Ining to multi-ft Fund	S und a contract using LEF	If Amendme Requisition Budget Information Plunds, please contact th	nt, Change Number on e State and F	ederal Office b	\$ efore comp . Code	leting requisition.
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses (I you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p howledge services w Division Head	OUF (if Houriy) S ming to multi-f(Fund Me rovided before vere not provid	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Pfunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued.	ed Amount ederal Office <u>b</u> Object 62 teps)	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses (I you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p nowledge services w Division Head	OUF (if Houriy) S ming to multi-f(Fund Me rovided before vere not provid	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Pfunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued.	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued.	ed Amount ederal Office <u>b</u> Object 62 teps) Signing this de	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses If you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p nowledge services w Division Head Director, Facil Signature	OUF (if Houriy) S Inling (o multi-fr Fund Me rovided before vere not provid	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued and Management	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued. Phore	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued. ne 5	ed Amount ederal Office <u>b</u> Object 62 teps) Signing this de	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses (I you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p howledge services v Division Head Director, Facil Signature General Coun	OUF (if Houriy) S Inling (o multi-fr Fund Me rovided before vere not provid	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued. Phore	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued. ne 5	ed Amount ederal Office <u>b</u> Object 62 (eps) Signing this de 10-535-7038	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses (I you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p howledge services v Division Head Director, Facil Signature General Coun	OUF (if Houriy) S Inling (o multi-fr Fund Me rovided before vere not provid	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued and Management	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued. Phore	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued. ne \$ Date A	ed Amount ederal Office <u>b</u> Object 62 (eps) Signing this de 10-535-7038	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses If you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p howledge services v Division Head Director, Facil Signature General Coun	OUF (if Houriy) S ming (o multi-fr Fund Me rovided before vere not provid lities Planning sel, Departme	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued and Management	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued. Phore	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued. ne \$ Date A	ed Amount ederal Office <u>b</u> Object 62 teps) Signing this du 10-535-7038	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses If you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p nowledge services w Division Head Director, Facil Signature General Coun Signature Deputy Chief,	OUF (if Houriy) S ming (o multi-fr Fund Me rovided before vere not provid lities Planning sel, Departme	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued and Management ent of Facilities Plannir	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued. Phor ag and Management	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued. ne 5 Date A Date A	ed Amount ederal Office <u>b</u> Object 62 teps) Signing this du 10-535-7038	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses If you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p nowledge services v Division Head Director, Facil Signature General Courn Signature Deputy Chief, S. Signature	OUF (if Houriy) S ming to multi-f(Fund Me rovided before were not provid lities Planning sel, Departme Facilities Pla	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued and Management ent of Facilities Plannir	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued. Phore	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued. ne 5 Date A Date A	ed Amount ederal Office b Object 62 (eps) Signing this de 10-535-7038 Approved	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses (f you are plan Resource # 9350 Pervices cannot be p nowledge services w Division Head Director, Facil Signature Ceneral Coun Signature Deputy Chief, Signature Chief Operatio	OUF (If Houris) S ming (o multi-f(Func Me rovided before were not provid lities Planning sel, Departme Facilities Pla	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued and Management ent of Facilities Plannir nning and Management oard of Facilities Plannir Management	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued. Phor ag and Management	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued. ne 5 Date A Date A	ed Amount ederal Office b Object 62 (eps) Signing this de 10-535-7038 Approved	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your
Pay Rate Per H Other Expenses (If you are plan Resource # 9350 ervices cannot be p nowledge services w Division Head Director, Facili Signature Ceneral Count Signature Deputy Chief, Signature Chief Operatio	OUF (If Houris) S ming (o multi-f(Func Me rovided before were not provid lities Planning sel, Departme Facilities Pla	S und a contract using LEF ding Source easure J Approval and the contract is fully app ded before a PO was issued and Management ent of Facilities Plannir nning and Management oard of Facilities Plannir Management	If Amendme Requisition Budget Informatio Plunds, please contact th Org Key 11999058 d Routing (in order of roved and a Purchase Or ued. Phor ag and Management	nt, Change Number on e State and F 20 approval s der is issued. ne 5 Date A Date A	ed Amount ederal Office b Object 62 (eps) Signing this de 10-535-7038 Approved Approved	\$ efore comp Code 15	leting requisition. Amount \$18,437.61 irms that to your

A999069 P001 Rev. 1/28/2015

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT



AMENDMENT NO. 3, INDEPENDENT CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

	Project Information	n	
Project Nam	Glenview Elementary School – New Construction	Site	119
	Basic Directions		
Se	rvices cannot be provided until the contract is fully approve	ed and a P	Purchase Order has been issued.
Attachment Checklist	Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vend	d endorser or is a sole	nents, if contract is over \$15,000 e provider

	C	ontractor Informatio	n					
Contractor Name	Simplex Grinnell	Agency's Cor	ntact	Andrew	Milne			
OUSD Vendor ID #	1015439	Title Project City Livermore		Project N	ct Manager			
Street Address	6952 Preston Avenue			ermore	State	CA	Zip	94551
Telephone	925-273-0100	Policy Expires	s		10 - 1	- U	MA	
Contractor History	Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes 🗌 No			Norked as	an OUSD e	mploye	e?	Yes x No
OUSD Project #	13134							

		Term	
Date Work Will Begin	3-11-2015	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)	8-30-2016

		Compensation			
Total Contract Amo	ount \$	Total Contract Not To Excee	d \$26	\$26,712.96	
Pay Rate Per Hour	(If Hourly) \$	If Amendment, Changed Am	iount \$ 4	4,405.35	
Other Expenses		Requisition Number			
lf you are planning	to multi-fund a contract using L	Budget Information EP funds, please contact the State and Federal	Office <u>before</u> con	npleting requisition.	
Resource #	Funding Source	Org Key	Object Code	Amount	
9350	Measure J	1199905820	6215	\$4,405.00	

	Approval and Routin	g (in order of ap	proval steps)						
	vices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and wledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.	a Purchase Order	s issued. Signing th	is documen	t affirms that to your				
	Division Head	Phone	510-535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082				
1.	Director, Facilities Planning and Management								
	Signature		Date Approved	129	16				
2.	General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management								
	Signature MM	. Λ	Date Approved	21	1/10				
	Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management								
3.	Signature	1111	Date Approved	2	116				
	Senior Business Officer	IH			• •				
4.	Signature	1111	Date Approved						
	President, Board of Education	10							
5	Signature	Date Approved							

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT